
State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. DF NATURAL RESOlJRCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

December 14, 1993 

Chuck Wells 
Marathon Petroleum Company 
539 South Main Street 
Findlay, OH 45840 

Dear Mr. Wells: 

Southeast District - Annex Building 
Post Office Box 12436 

4041 N. Richards St. 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

TELEPHONE: 414-961-2727 
TELEFAX #: 414-961-2770 

File Ref: 

RE: Petroleum contamination near the loading rack area at 
the Marathon Bulk Storage Terminal, 9125 North 107th 
Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

I am writing to ask that you update the department regarding the status of 
cleanup activities at the site. In your letter of l/8/9t, you stated that the 
remaining contamination at the loading rack area would be removed in 1991 when 
construction work was to be done on two lanes of the rack. I will consider 
the case for closure when the work described has been done. 

cc: SED File 
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midwest engineering services, inc. 
111 Wilmont Drive • Waukesha, WI 53186 • 414-521-2125 • FAX 414-521-2471 

September 30, 1991 

Mr. Chuck Wells 
Marathon Oil Company 
539 South Main Street 
Room 1070-M 
Findlay, OH 45840 

Subject: Assessment of Subgrade for Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 
During Concrete Replacement Activities 
Milwaukee Bulk Terminal 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
MES Project No. 7-11022 

Dear Mr. Wells, 

As outlined in MES Proposal No. 7-1095, dated August 6, 
1991, Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. (MES) provided 
personnel to assess the existing subgrade for the presence 
of petroleum hydrocarbons during concrete replacement 
activities at the Marathon Oil Company Bulk Terminal 
located in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

The concrete replacement activities were conducted in the 
loading rack area which is where petroleum transport 
tankers are loaded with fuel to be delivered to Marathon 
outlets. During excavation activities, approximately 9 
inches of concrete, 1 foot of base and 1 to 3 feet of 
natural soil were removed from Loading Lane No. 1 and No. 
2 and manifested to Parkview Landfill in Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin. The soils at the bottom of the excavations 
were generally firm and drainage pipe which runs laterally 
along the length of the loading area was exposed. 

On August 23, 1991, MES personnel conducted a site 
reconnaissance at Loading Lane No. 1. A small area of 
water with a slight sheen was observed in the excavation 
near the filling areas. The water was bailed and placed 
in a sump connected to the product recovery system. MES 
personnel proceeded to collect ten (10) soil samples from 
the bottom and sidewalls of the excavation of Loading Lane 
No. 1 (refer to Figure 1 for sampling locations). These 

geotechnical, environmental, & materials engineers 

CHICAGO, ll 708-429-7805 • CHAMPAIGN, IL 217-359-2128 
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samples were placed in plastic bags and sealed to allow 
any petroleum hydrocarbons present in the soil to 
volatilize. After a short period of time, the headspace 
of the bags were checked with an 11. 7 eV Hnu 
photoionization detector for the presence of petroleum 
hydrocarbons. The results were recorded and are available 
on attached Figure 2, "Summary of Hnu and Analytical Test 
Results". Four (4) of the soil samples considered to be 
representative of the soil conditions across the 
excavation were collected in clean laboratory glassware, 
iced and analyzed by Swanson Environmental Laboratories 
for the presence of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH). 

On September 6, 1991, MES personnel conducted a site 
reconnaissance at Loading Lane No. 2. A large area of 
water which displayed a sheen was noted in the center of 
the lane. A sump hole was dug and approximately 1, 500 
gallons of the water was pumped into the No. 3 drain. MES 
personnel proceeded to collect six ( 6) soil samples for 
headspace analysis from the floor of the excavation of 
Loading Lane No. 2, and utilizing the same techniques as 
mentioned previously, four (4) soil samples were analyzed 
by Swanson Environmental Laboratories for the presence of 
TPH. 

The soils encountered were generally brown silty clays 
with traces of fine to coarse sand, and displayed 
olfactory signs of petroleum-like odors. Hnu headspace 
analysis ranged from 2 parts per million (ppm) to 340 ppm 
and analytical results ranged from 8 ppm to 410 ppm with 
average concentrations of TPH being approximately 170 ppm. 
The TPH concentrations were based on a gasoline standard 
using the State of California Method, which is the 
approved method required by the Wisconsin Department of 
Natural Resources (WDNR) • The WDNR currently does not 
have soil clean-up standards. The WDNR does consider soil 
contamination above 10 ppm TPH discovered at a tank 
removal the "action level" that triggers the requirement 
for an investigation to determine the extent of 
contamination. Typically, UST removal sites are reviewed 
by the WDNR on case by case basis regarding further 
remedial and/or investigative action. 

Utilizing headspace ~nalysis and the presence of 
petroleum-like odors ~n the soils contained in the 
excavation, MES personnel indicated to the client that the 
excavation to remove affected soils would have to go 
beyond the boundaries of the present excavation in order 
to meet the State of Wisconsin clean-up criteria. with 
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that understanding, the client elected to complete the 
concrete reconstruction activities and determine the 
lateral and vertical extent of the affected soils through 
further assessment. 

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. appreciates the 
opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If 
you have any questions, or comments regarding this report, 
please call (414) 521-2125. 

Very truly yours, 

MIDWEST ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. 

s~~ 
Staff Geo ogist 

Matthew A. Henderson, P.E. 
Principal of Firm 

Enclosures: 
Figure 1: Headspace Analysis Sampling Locations 
Figure 2: Summary of Hnu and Analytical Test Results 
Swanson Environmental, Inc. Analytical Report, 8-23-91 
Swanson Environmental, Inc. Analytical Report, 9-6-91 
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Figure 2 

Summary of Hnu and Analytical Test 
Marathon Oil Company 

Milwaukee Bulk Terminal 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

M.E.S. Project No. 7-11022 

Sample No. Location and Soil Classification 

1 Floor, -2' 

2 Floor, -2' 

3 Floor, -2' 

4 Wall, -1' 

5 Floor, -2' 

6 Wall, -1' 

7 Floor, -2' 

8 Floor, -2' 

9 Floor, -2' 

10 Floor, -2' 

11 Floor, -2 

12 Floor, -2 

13 Floor, -2 

14 Floor, -2' 

15 Floor, -2 

16 Floor, -1 

ND: Non-Detectable 
ppm: Parts per million 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

1/2' Brown and Gray Silty 

1/2' Brown Silty CLAY 

1/2' Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown and Black Mottled 
Silty CLAY Fill 

1/2' Brown Silty CLAY 

1/2' Brown Silty CLAY 

<4.0: Below the analytical detection limits 

Results 

Hnu (ppm) TPH(ppml 

3 

10 

40 68 

190 

60 140 

140 330 

170 

150 410 

155 

6 

CLAY 320 180 

220 130 

280 120 

19 8 

340 

2 



swF~nsi:Jn envtRonmenrRL 1nc. 
-...., AIHA Accreditation #352 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 86409 

3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. 
111 Wilmont Drive 
Waukesha, WI 53186 

Attn: Mr. Matt Henderson 

Soil Samples 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

SEI ID 

8140-1 
8140-2 
8140-3 
8140-4 

Sample ID 

#3 Floor 
#5 Floor 
#6 Wall 
#8 Floor 

DATE: September 9, 1991 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI JOB NO: WL8140 
DATE COLLECTED: 08/23/91 
DATE RECEIVED: 08/23/91 

Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons* 

68 
140 
330 
410 

* Concentration based on a gasoline standard using the State of California 
Method. 

! 

Reviewed & Approved by: 

J?~l>1N( L . /)~ 
Rosemarv L. Dineen 
Laborat~ry Director ~ 

ORIGINAL 



·'SWRns/Jn enVJRonmenrRL 1nc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
facsimile (414) 783-5752 

--' 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. 
111 Wilmont Drive 
Waukesha, WI 53186 

Attn: Mr. Matt Henderson 
Project #7-11022 

Soil Samples (Marathon Terminal) 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

SEI ID 

8300-1 
8300-2 
8300-3 
8300-4 

Samole ID 

#11 West End 
#12 West Center Trench 
#13 East Center Trench 
#14 East End 

AIHA Accreditation #352 
WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 86588 

DATE: September 19, 1991 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI JOB NO: WL8300 
DATE COLLECTED: 09/06/91 
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/91 

Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons* 

180 
130 
120 

8 

* Concentration based on a gasoline standard using the State of California 
Method. 

Reviewed & Approved by: 

9~LD~ 
Rosemary L. Dineen 
Laboratory Director 

ORIGINAL 



Marathon 
Petroleum Company 

January 8, 199 t 

Mr. John Feeney 

Eastern District 
Terminal & Transport Department 

539 South Main Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45840 
Telephone 419/422-2121 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
2300 N. Martin Luther King Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

SUBJECT: REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES 
MARATHON BULK STORAGE TERMINAL 
9125 NORTH 107TH STREET 
MILWAUKEE, 
WISCONSIN 

Dear Mr. Feeney: 

Enclosed is a report from Midwest Engineering Environmental 
Services. The report presents the findings and conclusions of 
the contaminated soil removal at the Marathon Terminal. 
While removing the concrete slab adjacent to the loading rack 
area, petroleum based contaminated soil was encountered. The 
contaminated soil was not generated from a UST leakage or 
spill. Hydrocarbons appeared to have migrated into the 
subsurface soil via e xpansion cracks in the overlying concrete 
within the loading facility. The old concrete was replaced and 
a new steel trench drain was also implemented. 

As indicated within the report, analytical data shows that all 
contaminated soil, except an area on the north wall, were 
removed. Further excavation of soil was not possible due to 
jeopardizing the structure stability of the loading rack. 
Bentonite was placed around the pipe trench and the excavation 
wall interface for future protection. 

Marathon will be replacing the remaining two lanes of the 
loading rack next year. The removal of the overlying concrete 
will help in defining the extent of contaminated soil under the 
loading rack, if contamination exists at all. Since 
groundwater was not encountered and given the minimal amount of 
impacted soil, at this time we are proposing that no further 
action be taken until construction starts next year (1991). At 
that time , further assessment will be performed and a report 
will be forwarded to your office. 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 



If you have any questions and/or comments, please contact me at 
the above number, ext. 3419. 

Sincerely, 

e<~ 
Chuck Wells 
Environmental Representative 

Attachments 
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(mc.)l 
midwest engineering services, mc. 
geotechnical, environmental, & materials engineers 

LANDFILL CHARACTERIZATION TESTING AND 

SOIL REMOVAL MONITORING 

Marathon Milwaukee Terminal 

9145 107th Street 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Prepared for 

Marathon Petroleu~ Company 

539 South Main Street 

Findlay, Ohio 45840 

M.E.S. Project No. 01060 

November 27, 1990 
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midwest engineering services, inc. 

111 Wilmont Drive • Waukesha, W1 53186 • 414-521-2125 

November 27, 1990 

Mr. Chuck Wel l s 
Marathon Petroleum Company 
539 South Main Street 
Findlay, OH 45840 

SUBJECT: Landfill Characterization Testing 
Soil Removal Monitoring 
Marathon Milwaukee Terminal 
9145 107th Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
M.E.S. Project No. 01060 

Dear Mr. Wells, 

In accordance with instructions received from Mr . Patr i ck 
Mihelick, we have completed the landfill characteri zation 
testing and soil removal monitoring for the referenced project . 
Three (3) copies of the report are inc l uded herewith. 

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. appreciates the opportuni ty 
to be of service on this project. Should you have a ny 
questions regarding this report, or i f we may be of c on t inued 
assistance on this or future projects, please do not hesitate 
to call upon us at your convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 

MIDWEST G SERVICES, INC. 

Matthew A. Henderson, P.E. 
Principal of Firm~~==~~ 

geotechnical, environmental, & materials engineers 

ILLINOIS BRANCH OFFICE: CHAMPAIGN, IL 217-359-2128 

RECEIVED 

NOV 2 9 1990 

MKTG. ENV. & S.4FETY 
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LANDFILL CHARACTERIZATION TESTING AND 

SOIL REMOVAL MONITORING 

Marathon Milwaukee Terminal 

9145 107th Street 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Prepared for 

Marathon Petroleum Company 

539 South Main Street 

Findlay, Ohio 45840 

M.E.S. Project No. 01060 

November 27, 1990 
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Landfill Characterization Testing 
and Soil Removal Monitoring 
Marathon Milwaukee Terminal 
M.E.S. Project No. 01060 
Page 1 

INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the findings and conclusions of the 
contaminated soil removal observation and landfill 
characterization testing at the Marathon Terminal located at 
107th Street in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The work was performed 
for Marathon Petroleum Company of Findlay, Ohio at the request 
of Mr. Patrick Mihelick. 

Purpose 

The purpose of this study was to collect samples of the 
subgrade soils and test them for landfill characterization and 
obtain the necessary permits for landfill disposal. In 
addition, the removal of affected soil was monitored and 
evaluated during the excavation work. 

Scope 

The scope of services included a site reconnaissance, sample 
collection, field and laboratory testing and evaluation of the 
data obtained. 

Authorization 

Authorization to perform this study was in the form of a verbal 
agreement between Matthew Henderson of Midwest Engineering and 
Patrick Mihelick of Marathon Petroleum Company. 

SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Site Features and Background 

The subject site is located at 9145 107th Street in Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin. The property is occupied by an active bulk loading 
facility with several large storage tanks and three tanker 
loading racks. 

The pavement in the southern most loading rack was under 
reconstruction at the time of this study. When the old 
concrete pavement was removed, a strong petroleum odor was 
noted from the subbase and subgrade soils. A trench drain had 
been excavated along the north edge of the lane and obvious 
staining of the side walls and bottom of this area were 
observed. Two test pits were dug near the east and west ends 
of ·the loading rack and high levels of volatile vapor were 
measured on samples taken from these pits, utilizing an Hnu 
Photoionization Analyzer. 
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Upon discovery of the affected soils, Mr. Patrick Mihelick of 
Marathon Petroleum Company requested that Midwest Engineering 
obtain a permit to dispose of the affected soils and to monitor 
the removal of the same. 

A report of the release was made to the Wisconsin DNR by Mr. 
Patrick Mihelick. 

On Thursday, September 20, 1990, a representative of Midwest 
Engineering visited the site to obtain a sample of the subgrade 
soils for landfill characteristic testing. As requested by the 
client, the sample was shipped to Aqua-Tech, an analytical 
testing facility located in Marion, Ohio, via overnight Federal 
Express. A partial list of test results were received on 
September 28, but it did not include all the parameters 
requested. On Friday, October 5, 1990, the full list of 
parameters was received. The list of test parameters and the 
results can be found in Appendix II. 

On Monday, October 8, 1990, a waste profile was hand delivered 
to Waste Management at the Parkview Landfill. Later that day, 
a "Special Waste" disposal permit was granted. The permit 
application and accompanying correspondence can be found in 
Appendix I. 

Midwest Engineering was instructed by Mr. Patrick Mihelick of 
Marathon Petroleum Company to monitor the removal of affected 
soils in the loading rack area. Samples were obtained from the 
excavation side walls and bottom tested them for the presence 
of volatile vapors. 

The samples obtained were tested for volatile vapors in the 
field with an Hnu 10.2 eV Model PI 101 Photoionization 
Analyzer. The Hnu can detect relatively low levels (one part 
per million or greater) of a variety of volatile vapors 
including many of those commonly associated with petroleum 
products. 

The following summaries were prepared each day of our work at 
the site. 

REPORT OF FIELD INSPECTION 

Date of Inspection: 10-9-90 
Field Representative: Matthew A. Henderson, P.E. 

As requested, a representative of Midwest Engineering visited 
the referenced site. The purpose of the visit was to observe 
and monitor the removal of petroleum affected soil in the 
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loading rack area. The representative arrived on site at 11:00 
AM and waited until 2:30 for the contractor to mobilize a 
backhoe and two 14 yard dump trucks. 

Excavation work started on the eastern-half of the loading rack 
lane. Soil samples obtained at about 4.0 feet below the 
pavement were tested with the Hnu Photoionization detector. 
The PID showed 18 ppm and 92 ppm on the samples obtained. 

A sump line, water service line and compressed air line were 
encountered during excavation. The close quarters in 
combination with many underground utilities made excavation 
difficult and slow. An area about 12' x 12' x 4' area had been 
excavated. 

Two loads of contaminated soil were transported to the Parkview 
landfill for disposal. The manifests for these loads are 
attached. 

It was recommended to Pat Mihelick and Keith Vinson of Marathon 
Petroleum Company that the cost for removal of contaminated 
soil and replacement with clean fill be negotiated and agreed 
upon with Auto-Quip before any more soil was removed. 

Date of Inspection: 10-10-90 
Field Representative: Matthew A. Henderson, P.E. 

A representative of Midwest Engineering visited the referenced 
project. The purpose of the visit was to observe and monitor 
the removal of petroleum affected soil in the loading rack 
area. Excavation of affected soil is progressing eastward from 
the center of the lane. A concrete retaining wall supporting a 
canopy is located along the south edge of the loading rack. 
Excavation next to the wall was terminated about 3' from the 
wall at the footing elevation ( -7) to safe guard the canopy 
structure from settlement or collapse from potential 
undermining. The soil that remains in place appears to be 
slightly affected with petroleum products, based on slight 
odors and low vapor readings. Further soil removal in this 
area was not recommended because of safety concerns related to 
the canopy structure. 

Five product additive lines were cut and temporarily capped to 
facilitate excavation. The sand backfill around the additive 
lines is heavily affected with petroleum products. A 4 inch 
diameter pump-off line and 2 product lines were exposed during 
excavation. The sand backfill around these pipes appear to be 
affected with petroleum products. The affected soils were 
removed and hauled to the landfill. 
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It was recommended that the pipe trench/excavation interface be 
backfilled with bentonite to reduce the flow of water and/or 
petroleum products into the excavation. A bentonite plug was 
provided at the product line and additive line 
trench/excavation interfaces and was about 3 feet in thickness. 

It appears that the lower vapor levels are encountered with 
greater depth. A PID reading of 8 ppm was measured at 8. 5 1 
below the existing concrete surface. The PIDs 1 measurement 
above this level were higher. 

The affected soils which could be safely removed without 
disturbing the structures were being excavated. Affected soil 
remains in the north and south side walls. Five, 16-ton loads 
of affected soils were hauled to the landfill on this date. 
The manifests for these loads are attached. 

Three soil samples were taken from the excavation and placed in 
jars and the headspace of each jar was tested with a 10.7 eV 
Photoionization Detector. 

The location and results of these measurements are as follows. 

Sample No. Location Depth Hnu (ppm) 

1 10 1 E of Centerline, 8.5 1 8 
south wall 

2 20 1 East of Centerline, 5 I 162 
north wall 

3 20 1 East of Centerline 61 26 
south wall 

Date of Inspection: 10-11-90 
Field Representative: Matthew A. Henderson, P.E. 

As requested, a representative of Midwest Engineering visited 
the referenced site. The purpose of the visit was to observe 
and monitor the removal of petroleum affected soil. The 
excavation is progressing eastward. 

A sump drain lateral, downspout lateral and electrical conduit 
were encountered near the east edge of the lane. The sand 
backfill around these lines appeared to be affected with 
petroleum product. The backfill and underlying soils are being 
excavated and hauled to the landfill. The depth of excavation 
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was extended from 8 to 12 feet below the existing surface. At 
that level, relatively low vapor levels were measured in most 
of the samples taken. Nine loads were transported to the 
landfill. Manifests for these loads are attached. The 
location, depth and PID reading for samples taken today are as 
follows: 

Sample 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Location 

10' East of centerline, 
south side of trench wall 

10' E of centerline, 
south wall 

10' W of East end, south 
wall side 

10' W of East end, north 
wall 

Sand backfill beneath sump 
drain, invert 

15' E of East end in 
Approach Apron - Bottom 

Sand fill around downspout 
lateral 

East end, south side bottom 

15' E of east end, north wall 

5' E of east end, north 
wall 

East Wall 

Depth TPH 

-11.5 ND 

-8' ND 

-8' 

-8' 15 

-5' 

-2' 

-6' 

-8' ND 

-4' 20 

-8.5' ND 

6' ND 

Hnu 
Elm! 

3 

9 

7 

160 

165 

90 

170 

8 

190 

6 

6 

Excavation on the east side was completed today and the backhoe 
was mobilized to the west side. Three ( 3) loads of large 
diameter (2"-3") crushed limestone was delivered to this site 
for placement in the excavation. 

Date of Inspection: 
Field Representative: 

10-12-90 
Ken Rippy 

The backhoe is continuing to remove soil from the west half of 
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the loading rack. The depth of the excavation to maintain 
relatively clean soil is decreasing as the excavation proceeds 
westward. Five loads of affected soil were delivered to the 
landfill. Manifests for these loads are attached. The 
location, depth and PID readings for samples taken this day are 
as follows: 

Sample Hnu 
No. Location Depth TPH .EEm 

12 15' E of west end, middle -6' 12 
of bay - bottom 

13 15' E of west end, middle -7' ND 5 
of bay - bottom 

14 25' E of west end - slope -9' 15 
bottom, middle of bay 

15 25' E of west end - slope -10' 30 
bottom, middle of bay 

16 25' E of west end - slope -11' 50 
bottom, middle of bay 

17 25' E of west end - slope -12' ND ND 
bottom, middle of bay 

18 10'E of West end, bottom -6' 1 

19 At west end - subbase -2' ND 1 

20 N. Wall, 10' E of west end, -4' 640 80 
beneath loading rack 

21 s. Wall, 10' E of West end 4 1/2' 3 

22 5' E of West end, near 6' 8 
conduit - bottom 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

Selected soil samples were subjected to Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbon (TPH) testing. 

The samples selected were taken in areas that exhibited low PID 
readings as well as obviously affected areas. The results of 
these tests can be found on the daily summary pages found 
earlier in this report. 
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CONCLUSIONS 

The· results of the field inspection and analytical testing 
indicated that some petroleum affected soil still exists 
beneath the loading rack area. The contaminated soils as 
viewed from the excavation, are located predominantly along the 
north excavation wall beneath the trench drain area. Further 
removal of soil in this area was stopped to safeguard the pumps 
against settlement or collapse. The lateral and vertical 
extent could not be determined at that time. 

The results of analytical testing show non-detectable levels of 
petroleum products in samples taken from the excavation bottom 
and south side wall. It should be noted that further 
excavation and sampling into the south side wall could not be 
performed due to the potential for undermining of the canopy 
foundation. Due to physical structural constraints further 
exploration could not be performed by excavation methods, 
therefore, this study should not be misconstrued as an all 
inclusive search for petroleum affected soil on this site. 

The soils encountered during excavation were predominantly 
silty clay which was stiff to very stiff in consistency. No 
groundwater was encountered during the removal activities. 

It is our understanding that Marathon Petroleum is planning to 
reconstruct the two remaining racks in 1991. It is recommended 
that a site assessment be performed at that time to better 
define the lateral and vertical extent of the affected zone if 
any, and to determine if the groundwater on the site has been 
impacted with petroleum product. 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

This study has been conducted in a manner consistent with that 
level of care ordinarily exercised by members of the profession 
currently practicing in the same locality under similar 
conditions. The findings, recommendations and opinions 
contained herein have been promulgated in accordance with 
generally accepted practice in similar fields. No other 
representations, expressed or implied, and no warranty or 
guarantee is included or intended in this report. 

The conclusions presented in 
basis of a limited work 
redirection of conclusions 
information is obtained. 
interpretation may also have 

this report are formulated on the 
scope, which may result in a 

and interpretations where new 
The regulatory climate and 

an effect on the outcome of the 
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environmental assessment for this site. The information 
contained in this report may have an effect on the value of the 
property, and is considered confidential. Copies of this 
report will be submitted to others only with authorization from 
the client. 
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Landfill Permit 



# • 

.. 
October 8, 1990 

Ms. Peggy Slind 
Special Waste Coordinator 
Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. 
N96 Wl3475 County Line Road 
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 

Subject: Landfill Acceptance Petroleum Affected Soils 
Marathon Petroleum Company 
Milwaukee Terminal 
M.E.S. Project No. 01060 

Dear Ms. Slind, 

Enclosed are the completed forms you require for acceptance of 
petroleum affected soils from the referenced site. 

On Friday, October 5, 1990, you indicated 
through" the application for quick approval. 
later today with your determination. 

Sincerely yours, 

MIDWEST ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. 

Matthew A. Henderson, P.E. 
Principal of Firm 

CC: Mr. Patrick J. Mihelick 
Marathon Petroleum Company 

you would "walk 
Please call me 



... 
October 8, 1990 

Ms. Peggy Slind 
Special Waste Coordinator 
Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. 
N96 W13475 County Line Road 
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 

Subject: Landfill Acceptance Petroleum Affected Soils 
Marathon Petroleum Company 
Milwaukee Terminal 
M.E.S. Project No. 01060 

Dear Ms. Slind, 

Enclosed are the service agreement, authorization letter and 
clear copy of VOC results you requested. 

Please call if you have any questions. 

Sincerely yours, 

MIDWEST ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. 

Matthew A. Henderson, P.E. 
Principal of Firm 

CC: Mr. Patrick J. Mihelick 
Marathon Petroleum Company 



~ 

u ENERATOA'S S PEC:~L NASTE ?ROFllE SHEET 
"7"YPE -~ WASTE 
INSTRUCTIONS 

.1 7ormat J C~ _:: ;-, :r: 1s :crm ,s L.: sec ~J ::: ererm1ne ti the waste rnav oe ~:ansoo rtec . : ~ e area . _;,Gee : r ::: :scc sec 
.: a leca1 . .::::.ie . ..:r.a envt rcnmemallv sc ur.a manner - his : rio~·mar ic n '.vt il te ., aJntaJnec ·n :3cl:c: c2n icence . 
.:.r.swers ~ -~ si :e :Jnmea in nK : - :';pea. .:.. resconse ci ''IC'JE. · :r '' .JA' :::n ~ e .;-:ace ~ .= :::ocrconare . 
<~ART -~- '.VHERE !S THE WASTE GENERATED? 

· . 3E ~ IE:= A 7CR .'IANI E - =::er :r:e -~ame .::r ~~e 'ac: iir , ·,r.ere ·:--e ·;aste s : enerarea . 
=. .· :=A ~~ :L .~ 1 ~coR=ss - =: :er ::-:e 3:reer :.:c aress --: c: ~ :. 3c:<: : 7 :r: e ·ac:: it· · :m ere ·--:e ·;as'e , 

.2. 3E \ JE:= .4. I C R C:TY . STA --:-~ . ?RC '/ 11\JC:= - ~ :. r er ::-:e : ::--i .::nc 3i:c.·e : 1 :rc· tr.ce . 

..: . : JP PCS--:-.l.L ·.:COE- :=:.:er ~ r:e cererat1nc ~ac: i itv s : :o .::r ::est:::! .::::::Je. 
: . GENE:= A7'0 R USE?A; C,\1\JACIAN F::!JERAL :o -·C:::te: :he :cer.·1ficancr .~ u rr. cer :sst.;eC : v ::--e !..J Sc?A 

.::r -.:.:.N;..c :AN :=r=:JE?AL .\ G::::-JC'( :o ~he 'ac:iity ;er:e:arir.g ::-,e .vasre :f apc 1icao1e l. 
-3 . 3 c :-.JE:=.A TCR SlATE: PROVINC:AL ;o- ·=nrer ::-,e 1aer.nfic3ricn r.umcer issuea t::y ~he state c r ;:~o·.; t nce 

:o :he "2c: :ity generating :he 'Naste ', if aoolicacle). 
:- . 'TECH NICAL CONT AC"7" - ~mer :;,e name of a cerson wno can answer :ecnnical questions aoout the 

,vaste . 
3. PHONE - :=mer :ec:1nica1 contact's tetepnone number. 

PART 8. WHERE ARE WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NORTH AMERICA INVOICES MAILED? 
1 . If you want the invoice mailed to the same address as in PART A, check "Generating Facility ." If you 

want th e invoices mailed elsewhere, then answer Questions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6. 
2. COMPANY NAME- Enter the name of the company which will receive invoices. 
3. PHONE - Enter the telephone number of the company receiving invoices. 
4. ADDRESS - Enter the address of the company receiving invoices. 
5. CITY, STATE/ PROVINCE- Enter the city and state or province of the company receiving invoices. 
6 . ZIP/ POSTAL CODE- Enter the zip or postal code of the company receiving invoices. 

.l 

l.-- PART C. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE 
1. NAME OF WASTE- Enter a name generally descriptive of this waste. (e.g. paint sludge, contaminated 

1-. soil, incinerator ash) 
2. PROCESS GENERATING WASTE - List the specffic process/ operation or source that generates the 

waste. (e.g. paint spray booth, spill clean up, incineration of municipal refuse) 
3. SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS - Describe any special handling requirements for proper 

management of the waste. 
4. COLOR - Describe the color of the waste (e.g. , blue, transparent, varies). 
5. ODOR- DO NOT SMELL THE WASTE! If the waste has a known incidental odor, then describe it 

(e.g., ac~id , pungent, solvent, sweet). 
6. PHYSICAL STATE - If the four boxes provided do not apply, a descriptive phrase may be entered 

after 'Other' (e.g. , gas) . 
7. LA YE~S - Check all applicable boxes. Multi- layered means more than two layers (e.g., 

oil / water . sludge). Bi-layerea means the waste is comprised of two layers which may or may not be 
ot•ne same phase ( e.g., oil / water, solvent/ sludge). Single phased means the waste is homogeneous. 

~- SP~C:FC GRAVITY- lnaicate the range. The specific gravity of water is 1.0. Most organics are less 
than ~ . J. Most inorganics and paint sludge are greater than 1.0. 

9. FRE:: =_:cUI OS- Check "(ES" :t liquid is usually present when packaging for shipment and estimate 
- ·he ;:; ercem of liquid volume. Check ;'NO" if there are no free liquids as determined by the Paint Fil ter 

Test :r ::irect ooservation . 
10. pH - : ~c: i cate for :iquid ::ortions of the waste. Check the appropriate boxes which cover the pH of ., 

:~e ::;:;ste. 'J se 'he "Range' soace if appropriate. For solid or organ ic liquid wastes , indicate the pH i 
of :;. · :os ::cueous 30iution of the waste if applicable. Check "NA" fo r non-water soluble materials J 
\e. g.. ":Junar-; sands). i 

~ 1. ;:L-.\SH ?OINT - lnaicate the fl asn point obtained using the appropriate testing method. 
Side 1 '=f 2 
Form w~,II'JA-CC89A 2/ 89) Waste Management of North America 



WASTE '.1ANAGc:·.1ENT ;JF 'JORTi-i .-\MERICA 

.~ART J. TRANSPORT~TlON !NFORMATlON 

',·c::·...:~~c -= .::· 'IP:\ 1E"l- - ~,-.;~"~~ ·~o ~r-·,...·~-:::·e•"' :-"'O~~r,.... _ •.. fc .. ., _, _r,., .I • l .. v.tr.....- .................. _._ ......... ....., ,.....,1..,._....,. 

:c._~csL 
J· 3L,;?CI_,::;.,1E?'-JI.~l i'tF.:RMA ~:Ci'l - =:~:er .!r': .!C::::itiC.~3I .3iiiCCirG i:fC:-:T"at:ICn . 

.! 'i'lClCAT:: :r= -HIS '.VAST:: S . .:.. ~SCCT ~;:::: ..:ANACIAN .==:::::=~ .. ..\L ~.AZ.4RCC 1_.:3 .',1ATc?IAL. ; ;.:. 
~nswer ::L.:esticns 5. 3. J.na -:- :e!cw: 

~· -iAZ.~F.C -::._~sS,1D- =r.~er ~~e :rccer _2CC7 ;r ·:ar.ac:an .=~cersl ;~az3rc .::2.ss. anrer ~~e ~rc::er 
jSCOT .:r Canac:an .=-::ceral :cennficat:cn 'JL.:~cer 

"J. ::;E?CRTA.BLE ·:UANTIIY :RC) 1 SC UnitS.·:. :.:g~, Er.ter :he Repcrt3ole Cuan~ity ~cr :his waste. :ncic3Te 
:he accrccnate ~nits for :he RQ. 

:--. 3HIP~lNG "lAME - .=mer :he ::rc::er USCCT :r Canadian Federal snipping :iai'Tie for ~his ·.vaste. 

PART E. CHEMIC~L COMPOSITJON 

1. Ust ail organic and/or inorganic components of the waste using specific chemical names. If trade 
names are used. attach Material Safety Data Sheets or other documents which adequately describe 
the .:cmposition of the waste. For each component, estimate the range (in percents) in which the 
component is present. The total of the maximum values of the components must be greater than or 
equal to 100% inciuding water. earth, etc. 

2. If this waste contains PCSs, cyanides, phenolics or suifides, indicate the concentration(s). If this waste 
does not contain these constituents. indicate by checking the "NO" box(es) which apply. If the 
concentration of these constituents is unknown, please indicate "UNK" under "ACTUAL" . 

. PART F. METALS 

1. Indicate •.vhether any of ~he heavy metals are present in the waste. For each metal, check the box 
indicating that the metal content will not exceed the stated amount or enter the actual metal contem, 
in parts per million, if available. If metals concentrations are unknown or not present indicate by writing 
''UNK" or "NA" respectively. 

2. J actual concentrations are provided, indicate whether results were determined by the EP TOX 
(extraction procedure toxicity) or TCLP (Toxicity Characteristics Leaching Procedure) method, or 
whether the value represents the total metal concentrations. 

PART G. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION 

By signing this Special Waste Profile Sheet the generator certifies that the statements in Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 
4 are :rue and accurate with respect to the waste streams listed. 

· 5. SiGNATURE - ~n authorized -=moloyee of :he generator must sign this Generator's Special Waste 
?rofiie Sheet . 

.... - "'!"lTl ... '"" I ' • "tl C"J. 1 -= - c:nter emp oyee s " e. 
-:-. :'-lAME - ~nter emoloyee's name. 
~ '"'A-- - h . . d 
J• '-' 1 = -=::ter :, e date s1gne . 

KEE? A COPY OF THIS GENERATOR'S SPECJAL WASTE PROFILE SHEET FOR 
YOUR RECORDS. SEND THE ORIGINAL AND ATTACHMENTS TO YOUR WASTE 
MANAGEMENT OF NORTH AMERIC~ SALES REPRESENTATIVE. 

Side 2 of 2 
Form WMNA-Q089A (2/89) 'Naste Manaqerr.ent of North America 



-. 

'Naste :'V1anagement ot North America 
GENERATOR'S SPECJAL WASTE PROF1LE SHEET 

TYPE A Waste 
'LEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE 

- ----------
:-4Si"RUC7:CNS i=IJR C8MPLST1NG 7;-;1s FORM ARE ..\TT~CHEO :Yaste Prorile Sheet ~ode 

... 
, Shaaea Areas For WMNA Use Cnlvl 

rtenewal Date ot Service Agreement: 'NMNA Sales Rep#: 

..\. '.VHERE iS 7HE WASTE GENERATED? 
~- 3.aneratorName: ///.:1-.aA-r-~.--;/~~~.....,.,. U.4o"..-;?.A01..,c:..-7'- ~~.:--v~ ~/....C.-4~ 
:. :::2c:.::•t Address (Site of waste generation\: ~ / Z..S N0~7":N' /d?r~ ~F.(!!:~ 
3. G.anerator c;ty, 3tatetProvince: _.,;,./)'/_:....;/;,:L.=~=-=~~.::L:-:;;~='6.::;........::.~.;,....:.1" _____________ J. Zip/Postal Code: 

5. G.anerator USEPAJFederar ID: ------------------------
6. Ganerator StatatProvince ID: -----::---------:--------------
7. Tecnnical Contact: PA/"'.#1/!..n:; . .J:::. ~/N'e~t::..C:. 3. Phone: (/f-/1) 4z.L . z..t Z- I 

B. WHERE ARE WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. INVOICES SENT? ~: ~~~ Af,.,ve~4:.<., 
1. 0 Generating Facility (A, above), or ./ 
2. Company Name: 4~.A-r'"~A/ ,i/e?72t:J~E~ ~/.....,.,-t:.t 3. Phone: (4./:l) 4J.2.. ZIZ. 
4. Address: ::f-3 "'t 'Sacr,..u /?!A/~ :Z~ez= / 
5. Generator City, State/Province: ~,....c,I'P~. ~&Q 6. Zip/Postal Code: ¢'56-fCO 

C. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTlCS OF WASTE (See Instructions) 
1. NameofWaste: PE:73U~u~ ..4,...;a'i;;;;;e..Z??? ~I'L. 
2. Process Generating Wasta: ---~:;...;~;;....;..~-~="'=-:o:-----------------------------
3. Special Handling Instructions: __ _.A(t?".;...:.;:~;.<?~c---.._-----------------------------

4. Color 5. Does the waste have a 6. Physical State@ 70°F/21 °C: 7. Layers 8. Specific Gravity: 9. Free Liquids: 

P~wP 
strong incidental odor? !&Solid 0 Semi-Solid D Multi-layered DYes 
l;i No 0 Yes if so, 0 Liquid 0 Powder 0 Bi-layered Range ;:? Volume: 
describe: ~St:u::., ~.!!5 Other: ~Single Phased - o/ 

10. pH:Os 2 0 > 2·4 0 4-7 0 7 ¢,.7-10 0 10· < 12.5 0 ~ 12.5 0 Range 0 NA 

11. Flash Point: 0 Nona ~ Closed Cup 0 Open Cup 

D. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION 
.1. Method of Shipment: 0 Bulk Liquid 0 Bulk Sludge S Bulk Solid 
2. Annual Amount/Units: '3 ~ d +<1 42ao '{ R $" 

0 Drum/Box 0 Other _______ _ 

3. Supplemental Information: ____________________________________ _ 

~. Is this a DOT hazardous material? 'jl\lo 0 Yes (If so. complete 5, 6 &7) 5. Hazard Class/10 #: ----------
6. Reportable Quantity/ Units (lbJl<:g): _______ 7. Shipping Nama: ___________________ _ 

0Check this box if additional iniormation is attached. 
fum P:u;c :md Complete Side Z 

Sided of Z 
Fonn W~l'<,\·OOS9A (:::.'!9' Wuu: Man .. emc:nt Of :'ioM Amenca 



'Naste Management at North America 
GENERATOR'S SPECJAL WASTE PROFlLE SHEET 

•.. =.. ::;EMIC~L -:CMPOSITIC:-4 

~LEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE 

::1ANGE 
MIN.-MAX. 

,, ______ .o 

2. Joes thiS was:e contain anv or :he ;cilow1nq 
.'provide concentration if known): 

,, 
------·~ NO or LESS THAN or ACTUAL 

PCB's 0 0 <50ppm pom 

0/ ------·" Cyanides 0 ~<50 ppm L. I '5/ ppm 

0/ __ __,;.. ___ ,() Sulfides 0 a!(<50ppm C. IS 

------~~ Phenolics 0 ~<50 P.Pm ,3 
______ o/o 

______ o/o 

------"'· ______ o/o 

______ o/o 

______ o/o 

Please nota: The chemical composition total in the maximum 
•• column must be greater than or equal to 1 OOo/o. Total: o/o 

• F. METALS 

1. Does this waste contain any of the following metals (provide concentration if known): 

Arsenic 0<5 or ~.op ppm Barium 0<100 or -~ ppm Cadmium 0 <1 or '..al ppm -Chromium 0<5 or L..of ppm Lead 0<5 or 4·~~ ppm Mercury 0 <0.2 or<· 002. ppm 
Selenium 0<1 or L. l ppm snver 0<5 or L.t> I ppm Copper 0 . o:::Z ppm 
Nickel 0 . 0:2 ppm Zinc 0 ~ .t1£ ppm ppm 

2. Indicate method used to determine concentration (if provided): OEPTOX )ircLP, or OTotal 

G. GENERATOR CERllRCATlON 

By signing this profile sheet, the generator certifies that unless clearly stated above or in attachments: 
1, This wasta is not a 1-iazardous Waste• as defined by USEPA or Canadian Federal regulation and/or the state/province . 

• 2. This waste does not contain regulated quantities of PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyls). 
3. This sheet and its attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All relevant information regarding known or 

- suspected hazards in the possession of the generator has been disclosed. 
. 4. The Contractor's Definition of Spacial Wasta (Form WMNA 0038 AD) has been read, signed and attached. 

ppm 

ppm 

d' L'/ 
~~ 
5. Signature 

~~,ze.c:/ 4/c-~ ro-e 
6. Trtla m f"'i7t~Z~P P677/ii!d L. EG/, Co 

4/,.¢-~~ d,v~SaAJ l?£: 
7. Name (Type or Print) 8. Date 

Side 2 of 2 ...... , ___ ,... 



WASTE. MANAGE1\!..::N-;- 0::: NOR!~ Atvi::~l::~. 
GENERATOR'S c=:RTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE SAMPL=: 

INSTRUCTIONS 

~ . 
PARI A. SAMPLING METHOD 
Cheer .. ~r;s- sam:)nnr: ::1e:."1~a emotove:: J!l:: s1~:1 !!ne ~· c: sec!to- : 

.... Some S:Jec:c.: \~aste~ "::a:..nrE 3na!yt:::z.: cat~ t: aetermtnt- t~e ~ :nem:cG: ::Jmocs:t:~.. ~e;Ju:ator\ SLa:u.:.. an:: ;- ::1e~ urf ac:e::n~n!e ;a~ 
transoortat1or. trea:!:':o.:.: c~ alsoosa.. Tn1~ tor:-:- !? usee t::: :::en.n-. :nc.: ;:, reorese:.:anve samo1e was coltectec rc~ restlnf:: D\ Waste 
Mana~Jemen: c: Nc:-:: Amenc<.: iWMNA c· tc certlll' tna: ar.all'ttca cata oem;:: :.;resentec :::: WMNA were aenvec rror.: test1nr. c' 2 

representnt1v,:- Si:l!:':::li~ Tne samo1~ snoulc oe coltectec :~ accoraance Wit,..· "ies: Metnoas ro· tne EvaluatiOn a: Sol1d Waste. 
Phvs1caLChem1cai Me::oas." SWS.!f.. USE?;._ ana·o· 40CFR2S· -"'o:Jena1x :. cr aporovec Canaa1an eQUIValent metnoas. A sunaole sam:Jie 
contamer ior mos1 was:es 1s a w1ae moum gtass oottle w1tn a 01ast:::: cao navmg a non-react1ve lme~. PlastiC contamers are recommenaec :o~ 
stron9 caust1cs or inJOrJaes =iii to ao:Jrox1mate1v 90<:-a or capac:r·: tc allow tor expans1on cunng transportation. The oeel oft iaoei on th1s iorm 
mus! oe como1ete:::: o~:c· to removai ira~ tne iorm. The laoel mus! oe anacned to tne samPle comame~. not the sn1ppmg contame;. 

The samo1e mus: O"= ::;acKee anc sn:ooed m accordance witn U.S. DOT or Canad1an eau1va1ent regu1at1ons ana any specific requirements 
1mpose::J oy tne carne· tmcropeny oacKaged samoies mav be 01soosec upon recetp:. 

PART B. SAMPLE SOURCE 
Describe exactly wne;e tne sample was taken (e.g .. conveyor. arum. lagoon. p1pe. pit. pond. tank. vat). 

PART C. SAMPLE LABEL 
THE SAMPLE LABEL MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE IT IS REMOVED FROM THIS FORM. 

Apply tne comoletec oee1 oft label to the container which actually nolds the sample. not to the shipping container. 

1. WASTE PROl=IL:: SHEET CODE - Enter the code from the Generator's SPecial Waste Profile Sheet for this waste. This Certification 
and its peel ott lace! must be used to identity ONLY the samo1e of tne Special Waste oescribed in the Generator's Special Waste Profile 
Sheet bearing th1s code. 

• 2. GENERATOR'S NAME - Enter tne name of the facility where the waste is generated. 

3. NAME OF WASTE - Enter a name which is generally descnptive of this waste (e.g .. paint sludge. diesel oil contaminated dirt. 
wastewater treatment sludge). This name should be the same as Section Con the Generator's Special Waste Profile Sheet. 

4. SAMPL:: HOUR ':JAT!: - Ente~ tne hour and date the samole was collected. 

5. SAMPLER"S S!GNATURE -The samPler must sign in the space provided. 

6. PRINT SAMcL:::=rs NAME· Enter the sampler's name. 

, . SAMPLER'S 7;1:..::: - Enter the samoler's title. 

S. SAM 0 L.::R'S Et!=LOYER n: c:ne~ tnan generator see D. Below··- Enter the samoier's emoloyer's name. 

Remov·:o tne como1e:e: oee or iaoe. anc aft1x I! to tne sampie ::::ontamer a~ the t1me c: samohn~. If th:s 1aoe1 is 10st or oestrove::. tne sar.-1::>1e 
mus: De :aoe:ec w::· e::~1va1en: m:c~mat1o:.. mc:udm~ tne Waste Profile Sheet Coo:. I! tne Certiilcancn of Reoresentatlve SamPie Forr:1 i:: 
los: c~ aes:rove:. p,ea:,:, coma::: vo:. ... WMNt., Sates t1eoresenta!1ve to oora:n a new on;;. 

PAF:7 C WlTN::.S2 V::RJ~I::t.TIOt\ li: recurred': 
i': :. v.·J.~:-:: '"~z:~,~:J-::-··~- :-· i~~..-:· .-:..~~-.:~ e;o;:o::;ve-:· ~- erne· :c~:rc::t::"' oota1ns tn~ 52~::>~f: O!"": vou; sn~. tnen one c· vc:.: .. emo1ovee: ~:..::~ 
01re:-· :~:, ::::-~::,:::~· --:~.~.,.,...- :~ ·-.- :::?---:::1,.:.. s::::;r:::: nn:- v::!"es::- !!"I" sampun;- Yo~· emotovee mus: a1so orov1oe tne ln!o~ma!lc'l re:}ueste: 
:r-:0:..::-: 

\\''7!..;::_~: :· -" '. 
v:·-r...:::s:· :".:....::: 

c \':·-r...::::: :-

S::-· 

:-r:; ...... . 

\'/:7r~=:S:" ::r/=- _-:- ·::: :-... ~: .. · ···. \·:·~"":-:~:: t'""!i~::Jve ..... ~2-,~ 
.... 8h7:: . =;;lt ~ :···- ::::-- :·:. :;:;~~: ··:- •. ,,.f ... _. \\':l: \\'~::10?.ss:: 

PAF\1 E.. RSPRSSE:t~Tt.T!V::. Dt.TL- ::::P.TP=t::ATIOI, 
I~ tne customs:~-=- ::·'"'::'3 .. ~'";"'!:::-- !i1~" '2\·.·· ::~_:;~,·:iC~.. a~~:.:.~· \Vtl.,f\1 .. !:.'-\ m:...~s: s1o~ in!; se::1a~ .. certnv1n;-- ~~c:: tnr~ anatvr:::::· C.:i~: ~~o::-::ente~ V/o?'"~ 
aenvec Tror. tesP~:- ~- :· r~::'!r~'S-?'""::;:· .·. :_ SZ'~n:~ 1C:H\~ ... ·~· a:~:;raan-:..·~ · 'A'r~·: onfl o• tn~ rnernoc,; 11ste.:: :"· ~a;: f.-. Pa~~ 5 ~ :. ~nou:: a:!:=:- o~ 
comolete:: ::: :nt-- f:)':"-- :::-:::;;::::.lo-. 

, .. ,, .. 



JENERATCR'S c:=~r:=:c.4TION CF ~EPgE3ENTATlVE SAMP'--'= 

'/aste Prorile Sheet Code 

-:,,s .;omcrered ';Jrm -•.;st :e r~rurneo .. ·11th the recresentative samcle. ra: 

--- .... ---------------------

·-· ---------------------------------------------------------------
INSTRUC7:0NS .-=C:R CCMPL~TlNG 7HIS .=ORM ~~E .=•JUNO •::N -:""HE CPPOSiT:: SIDE. .., :;r.er ·~ .:eter~:~e :merner '.'/aste 
\!r.rac::r- ···: ~i ':c::~:- .:.rr.er:c;:; :;~,INA· :.:.n :c::2a: ·~ :.:.:c2• .'i-1sre :esc~::ec :1 --., _:,.~,.,r::ucr: -::::ec:;:;r '.'Jasre . .::•onle :::i,eer ;ererencea 
.1oc•. e. .:~ ~:;.;; : ..;;;::v : ·"'cr"senr::wve ;o.mc1e : · - ~ ·:as:e. :r .::c:r: =:rt :: .:e:c·:, :.:rtiTV!rC: :~::; .1n31vt:c;:;r '-:!::ita :::res en tea :J ·.vasre 
:-.,1ar.ace:-:"-or•: ·:;er~ :er:•:ed :rc~ :est:nq Gr _;. :.~ores~~·:: . ..:. ;J.rTCie. :. r-'cresen!L'l!IV~ ·:::r::::e .s cermec :.:; J. .=o.mc1e c:J!::llnea t..5mq .Jnv cr the 
J.DDIIC;::c:e ·.;r:'c::•· ~ ~e!nccs .-;:ec:r:ea :; =·~cer.:1!. ~:::e :: ::·cvtrc:;:u ~ec~,;;c.uo:·.;. · .:!..! :cl!ec: : -ooresent::lltve :.:uncle :r ·;our ·.vasre. 
JCCI':/ ·--~ ·~:3'2! .:~ ::=8! .1n0 O::iltD · . .:ur ~amclle '-:.iCr.CJ '.'•(- ·-,s ·::-:-r: ~:J ~~e _1\:Cress ;"UteC _::;::;·./~. ~ ·~cu ... 3Ve H1V ~U~SllCnS. :;!ease r8Ter fO the 

;nstruc:::::ns ·::r ·~::; ·.::rm. _;r c::::nr.:;c: ·•our Wl'v!NA sates ·-=c~esentanve. 

A. SAMPUNG METHOD ! lnctcare rhe mernoa ~.,;sea .:!l"'C ~:gn :ine 5 in Sec::on C !o cen:i't 1 recresenranve samo1e ·.vas :::~Kent 

l.z . ~ave Jotamea .1 recresenta!lve samc1e ~i :~e waste matenal descncea :n :he Generator's Specral Waste Profile Sheet 
·ererencea above according to the samcar.g methods spec:fied in 40 CFR 261-Appendix I or equivalent Canaaian rules. 
; rave cbta1ned a recresentative samc:e ci the waste material descr:bed in the Generator·s Special Waste Profile Sheet 
referenced above by an eqUivalent metr.oa. 

B. SAMPLING SOURCE (e.g .• drum. lagoon. pit. pond. :ank. vat) 

e.X'CAVA~ s;::,/~ 

C. REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE CERTIFlCATION AND SAMPLE LABEL (COMPLETE LABEL BEFORE REMOVING) 

---.I 
' 

1. Waste Protile Sheet Code: 
/Z/7-?4-

~A~~ 4JJi?4~ .:::::'4 
1. Waste Profile Sheet Code: : 

2. -Generator's Name: 
3. ~ame of Waste: 
4. - Sample HourtDate: 

5. • SamoJer's Signature: 

2. Generator's Name: 
3. Name of Waste: 
4. Sample Hour/Date: 

5. Sampler's Signature: 

6. ?rint Samorer's Name: ./?.4-77/rc="--"" d~£'~s;~A.J P. £. 
7. Samcler's 1itle: /h.,7""~~/L.,-.&? #4"~ ~.e ~~?"?zld:A./ P~4'-.S:......, 

; 

' ,_ 

8. Sampler's Employer (if other than generator. see D. below): ;II!J?/P~s:rr- ~//1/~/A/&' !5"'~_.,.4e"S' 

D. WITNESS VERIFICATION (if required) In most c:rcumstances the customer will obtain the sample. However. in those cases in which 
WMNA or another contractor obtains the sample. one of the customer's employees must be present to direct the particular source to be 
samo1ea. :o •.vl!ness the sampling. and to complete t!1is Part D. 

I was oersonallv oresent during the sampling descr:bed. I directed the waste source to be sampled. and I venfy the information noted 
above. 

, . 'Nitness' Signature: __________________________________________________________ _ 

2. Witr.ess· ~Jarre: ---------------------------------- 3. 'Nitness' 1itle: ---------------------­
-l. Witness· :::-:;ctoyer: 5. Date:----------------------

E. REPRESENTATIVE DATA CERTIFICATION 1Corrc:e:e ::Jarts A. 8. & C to the extent posstble) 
By s1gmng below the customer 1s cert1fymg that: 
The analytical cata oresented to Waste Management :t ~Jorth America were derived from testing of a representative sample taken ; 

in accordance w1th on the met s listed in Part A ci thts form. 
~-~ 

Signature Title 

Name Dare 

i 

///~dN'j , .. ., 

o: 
Form WMNA·OC89C . 2. 90l Wasta Manaqement or North Ame(l(:a 

1 ........... .-------------------------~~ 



·-·' . 

-· 

:.-IASTE MNAGEMENT OF 'tl I SCON SIN J 

(PURSUANT !0 ~Rl8l.l6) 
:Nc, 

' i I 

; I 
I'---" 

TitiS ::'ORM AND ANY SUPPLE."!ENTAL :NFORMAT:ON SHOULD JE 1ETURNED :'0: 

?arkvtew ~Jndf!ll 
~96 ~13~73 Count~ ~ire 1oau 

~encmonee ~alls. ~1 33051 

GENERATOR ~lAME: 

GENERATING FACILITY NAME/ADDRESS: 

-~I 

COMPANY CONTACTS: 

~.# /,t:..e:ez=_ 

WASTE NAME: ~&:;-~ .5i3?/ ~ 

PROCESS GENERATING WASTE: 

! • • ·THE ·UNDERS·IGNED DOES HEREBY REPRESENT TO ----------------

(Insert Name of Disposal Company) THAI: 

l. referenced profile sheet had been executed by .A:' At-~ ~~~S'~ 
(Insert Name of Authorized Signatory) on /~~,1 ~ 

------~(~I-n-se_r_t~d-a-t-e) 

The 

2. The waste does NOT contain the halogenated compounds tetrachloroethylene, 

trichloroethylene, methylene chloride, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, carbon 

tetrachloride, chloroform, ortho-dichlorobenzene, dichlorodifluoromethane, 

1,1,2-trichloro-1,2, 2-trifluoroethane, trichlorofluoromethane, 

1,1-dichloroethylene, and 1,2-dichloroethylene at greater than 1% (10,000 

ppm) total solvent concentration. This listing includes any combination 

of the above named halogenated compounds where the total concentration of 

the sum of the concentrations of the irtdividual compounds exceeds li. or 

10,000 ppm on a weight to weight basis. 

/~/?/to 
(DATE) 

GENERATORS AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY: 

NAME: ~ij'~ £.;17~.?'~ 
SIGNATURE: ~~e.t:. ::::::=--..z 

TITLE: ~/""""~..e/Z t:?Z? ..-h z:::::c.....-:r- ,&;i!:J,e 

~~A-7?7t:! ,v ,?-~.,~'- "ft!!?<:..' ~ Co 



r:lrKvidllli L0:.• 1 "''·•~ 
N96 V/1:3475 o.:uulu~ '-·"'" • H.lo.JU 

·~··1-JOOUI~lll~~ r ... d~ ...... _:,.' 
.J, Waste Manaqement Cumoany 

\ ... 1-tt 2:51-...i/SU • .- .. , ... _ _:.~·-.ll~~ 

Dear Customer: 

?ESTICIDE/HERBICIDE 
JECLARATION LETTER 

If, to che best oi your ~nowledge, your waste stream does not contain any 
oi che pesticide and herbicide parameters listed below please complete and 
sign this form. 

If, pesticides and/or herbicides may be present in your waste stream, a 
pesticide/herbicide analysis ~ust be completed and submitted with your 
Waste Management Generator's ~aste Material Profile Sheet. 

By signing this document, I ...:A~?/.~~~~~::::.~~~:::::~~:.=~=~o~~~:=::.- hereby certify 
(Generator's Name) 

that the waste stream as described on Waste Management Generator's Waste Material 

Profile Sheet U does not contain the following pesticides 

and herbicides: Chlordane, Endrin, Heptachlor (and its hydroxide), Lindane, 

Methoxychlor, Toxaphene,2,4-D, 2,4,5-TP (Silvex). 

Date 

-



. . 

·- -

CONTRACfOR'S DEFINITION OF SPECIAL \VASTE 

'S p~l·ial Wa~h: :~lt:~ms fvpe .·\ ur fype i3 Special wastes .:o. detineJ 1--c.:iuw. 
\VASTE PROFILE,_( >I )L 

'Typ~ \ S 1wnal \Vaste' :ncans . .mv waste. frnm a cnmmerciai or industrial a..:tivity rnc.:un~ ..tnv '11 l he :uilnwinl! dc:-r~:;'tlillh . 
. 1. \ ._:,>nl~llll<.:rtZed waste(<.!.:; .. ..! drum, t'llrtahle l:.lnk. lugger hox. r,)d·,llf bux. ;1ati. ,•utk Lwi\er. -:rC.l '·,ted In b.-;!. :•;.::,,'.\. 

"h .. \ ... JStc .. ,rllainin~ free iiquiJs . 
, . \ , i udi.!<.: v:tsle. 
j_ \ ... :t:>l<.: 'r• •m ~m inJustriai process. 
, . \ ·., .. ,tc ! : • 1m ~~ poilution c<mtrol process. 
:·. :~~-, tdUC 111J Jebris from l he dean up \Jl. :.1 :>pdl 1Jf .! chemical . .;UOS(anc;; df C,lmmt:!'Clai f1COdUd 1 lf .i 'S:lStc.! li:>tCd : r; ·. · '·r '.!. 

... i ·, •nt ,1rnul.tlc.!d n:siJuals. elf artich.:s t'rum the ckanup , 1t' ~~ taciiitv :.;cncratin~. ,[<Jrin~. ~re:.Hin~. rccvciinl!. '•r di:-.tH Nn:..: : ·x.t'l <.::-. 
:i~{~d Hl .L i. 

lnl"idental . \uwunts ol :"ipecial Waste 
The~ ·.·ntr:l!tur rccol!nizcs that many wst11mers will produce some Type B Special Waste.· as Jdined below. lnciticnt.u ,;uanltlt<.:~ 
.,( ·T,:-'c B '·necial Waste.· Jo not require a t;cnerator's fype B Speci~ Waste Protile ::iheet (Form WMNA-t)()~l)8) t,l h: :.tl!nl:d 
,,,. thl:. ,·usturn<.:r. However. the customer must identify the type and ;1mount of Type B Special \V;.ostes which ,.,;n he rroviticJ 111 
the ( \•ntr:tlt"r in incidental amounts by completing tht.: box in the l,)wer right corner. 

-l "Typ~ B Spt·l·ial \Vaste' means any w-.tste from a cnmmercial or industrial activity meeting the descriptions which fnllnw: 
a. Friable ;1~hestos waste from building demolition or cleaning; wall board. wall spray coverings, pipe insul::ltion, \![C. :--.;,mfriahk 

~tsbcstlh i~ not a special waste unless it has been processc;:d. handled or ust:d in such ;1 way that asbestos fibers m;1y he freely 
released. .\sbestos-bearing industrial process waste is a "Type A Special Waste. 

h. Cnmmerdal products or chemicals which are off-specilication, outdateri, unused or banned. Out-dated or off-sp..:cilic:.llion. 
unclmt;uninated food or beverage products in original consumer containers are not included in this category, however. containers 
which nnr.:c held commercial products or chemicals are included unless the container is empty. A container is cmp:y when: 

.-\11 wastes have been removed thal can be removed using the practices commonly employed to remove materials frnm the 
typl' l,f container, e.g., pouring, pumping or aspirating, and an end has been removed (for containers in excess of:5 galhms), 
and no more than l inch (:!.5~ centimeters) of residue remains on the bottom of the container or inner liner, or no more 
than .>%by weight of the total capacity of the container remains in the container (containers~ 110 gallons), or no more 
than 0.3% hy weight of the total capacity of the container remains in the container (containers > 110 gallons.) Container~ 
whi..:h once held ACUTELY HAZARDOUS WASTES must be triple rinsed with an appropriate solvent or cleaned hy an 
equivalent method. Containers which once held substances regulated under the Federal Inst:cticide, Fungicide, aml 
Rl1licnticide Act must be empty according to label instructions or triple rinsed. 

c. Untreated bio-medical waste • Any waste capable of inducing infection due to contamination with infectinus agents frnm a 
bio-medical source including but not limited to a medical practition~r. ho:;pital, medical clinic, nursing home, unh·ersily mcdkal 
laboro~tnry, mortuary, taxidermist. veterinarian, veterinary hospital or animal testing labor.1tory. Sharps from the-:;..: Sllllrcc~ 
must be rendered harmless or placed in needle puncture proof containers. Residue from incineration of infectious \\:t~tcs is a 
"Type.-\ Special Waste: 

d. Treated hio·medical wastes • Any wastes from a bio-medical source including but not limited tu a hospital, me1lical dink. -'··· nursing home, medical practitioner, mortuary, taxidermist, ~·eterinurian hospital, animal testing labor..atory, or unh·er'iily 
medical laboratory which has been autoclaved or otheN'ise heat treated or sterilized so that it is no longer capable or inducing 
infectinn. Any sharps from these sources must be rendered harmless or placed in needle pun..:ture proof containers. 

c. Li11uids and sludges from septic tanks, food service grease traps. or washwater and wastewaters from commercial laundrks. 
laununlllt~llS and car washes unless these wastes are managed at commercial or public treatment works. 

f. Chemkal-containing equipment remo\·ed from service. Examples: tiltcrs, cathode ray tubes, lab equipment, acctyknc tanks. 
tluorcs('l'nt light tubes, etc. 

g. Waste pruduced from the demolition or dismantling of industrial process equipment ur facilities contaminated "ith chemicals 
from tht· industrial process Chemicals or wastes removed or drained from such equipment llr facility arc "Type A Special 
Wastes.·· 

CUSTO:\IER ACKJ.'lOWLEDGES THAT HE HAS READ THE FOREGOING DEFINITION AND HAS IDENTIFIED 
THE n·PES .-\.J.'lD AMOUNTS OF Al'IY TYPE H WASTE STRE.\.MS PRODUCED IN INCIDENTAL AMOUNTS. 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

/J / -=::/ 9CJ 
DATE 

Fl>rl11 \\":\1:-.:,\-''''"·\D .. ~;S<Jl Waste '.lana~,;ement oi :"iorth :\mcnca 
White - \V\1:'\A . ',,·!stun (~narv - Customer 

1:-.:0DE:".TAL WA!:!TE TIPES A:-.:0 A~tolJi'ITS: 

;Vf:JN/3 

.. 
General Manager of WMNA DiVISIOn concurs that the above amounts 
of "Type B Special Wastes" are incidental to the load. 
Signature: 



.... 

_"~ar~z~ ... ·icr...r .Zt:cy·cl.~ ~~ Jisposal ~7 aci..!..:.:·: 

::9!1 ··:13475 Cuuncv Line :\.oad 
:renomonee ?aL! .. s. ~H 5 3051 

'ER\ 1<·:·: \t;REE\IE:'\T 
\O:\-i1.\/..\RDOl S \V-\STE DISPOSAL 

\.:.LC.) ..:sJ-.:362.0 

: .... .-:!!{' 

SUSTOMER'S .31LLING :lAME 

/11~~ 

CUSTOMER'S BILLING ADDRESS 

-? ?:7 4. /Jt A-/ J.-,1 

CITY. STATEiPROVINCE. ZIP!OSTAL CODE 

' (j 1-i 

I CUSTOMER CONTACT 

i . 1'?12.. 
I PHONE NUMBER 

( ) 4--1"1 

PHONE NUMBER 
( ) 

I BANK REFERENCE I BANK CONTACT 

I 
Credit may 1-e extended to Customer Jfter appropriate credit information. in a form JCCeptable to Contractor. h:u been presented to :md reviewed by Conb'3Ctor. 
Contractor may. in i~ sole dis<.:renon. require a collater.J.I deposit (in the form of cash. letter of credit or ~urety bond) acceptable to Contr:lctor .. It is the respon.~ibility 
of the ClL~tomer to kc:ep <aid collater:ll deposit current. Collater.ll deposits. where utilized. may be :!djusted when there is an increa.<e in dispos:ll tonnage and/or rates. 
Collater:ll deticienc1es must be corrected w1thin .30 days of nottce oi requued adjustmcnL -

ESTIMATED MONTHLY AMOL'Nr OF WASTE FOR UNO DISPOSAL: 

t Include un?e~.:b: yarns.~~~ kilo~~ 3 

SPECIAL I~STRUCTIONS: 

Follow all conditions for disposal stated on the attached Special Waste Management 

Decision (Profile No. 121 7?'~ ) Section II B. All loads must be manifested. 

·;:rn~f:]~~@.I1!2!£9~!!!!?.!f~~~~!~tl§!~&!!?!.~!!~!:}?.g!f!~:!<!~!~~!~;8 

:;;~._,___) CONTRACTOR 

.-\ulhonted Si2na1ure 

Dale 

FOR:\1 W\1NA-I'IIl~NE •'' , -;~<ll WASTE \1ANAGE~1E:-IT OF 'iORTH AMERICA 1 REVISED llr-9/X<ll 

, 
f .... 
~ .. 
.; 
.... ., . ., . 



SPE 
'• .• t' ; ~ ••• i 

.. _ • ., ...•. ! .. ~ ..• 

'ln.1~tl'T1r•ru , .. ~1 ·;. - ..... ~.tn•~s ·. ' ··~~··"i~"' 1~ ',1 .· ·-·­

:n•ru~-111•:~ :JI .... ~ r<1ccr:;"-l (~J~.l.s ,.,.tc~ ~0 J:1'f .:::--M :t>r'\-::n 

Naste Protile Sheet Code 

- >:3 q(i? .:-•""~r: 

~/=-<J/'k!:J 

·.:~--:-: .·:~- ~"I ~ . 'tH :~ -'•-~!IC:~·v "C:~~- :-l.v:•C:ll !.J!J ra~or~~~tj :~".)W .'ll~r~ :~1-"'~•! ,·• ~-·r --,1 
•· "-'-~r 1::.·r• •--"! , •• • ~.1! - .... r .. c·(~s JrC.U'I,iJ..,i c~. -"·.:· .. t;:'T"PrH S8t!c:: ...... u .:.r "'!::::r-~-..... 1"'1·"': '"" 0 1 1C:!-''i..; ·"·ts:e tr1.t ... -... 5 ~ .11' ···..: ., . 

:~·~r--, ·:r:: ~~1TTI 

·~------.-=~~::: 

SoecJ!ic GrJ'IIlV 

orl. s.u. 

.l.CICitV. ;, JS 

Alkaumtv. ,.,_ as 

. C . .J.D. cngil 

. 3.0.D .. 'TigJI 

Total Souos ,..!· • 85• C. "> 

; Total Dissotvea Soi!Cs. mgJI 

· A 0.= . . 11 ISO• C. mg:l 

1 Flasn P"1nt. 'c: 1 closea cupl 

Asn CJntent. ..::n 1g01Uon. '~ 

Heating 1/ alue. 3TU.Ib 

Arsen~c • .lS As. mgJI 

: Sanum. lS Sa. mg11 

: Chrom1um. T ~tal. JS Cr. mg1l 

, Chrom1um. Hexavalent. as Cr ·•. mg11 

' Ccca11. as CJ . .,gil 

I Copper. JS Cu. mgt I 

Iron. -:')tal. JS Fe. mgil 

iron. Cissotvea. JS Fe. mg1l 

MancJnese. JS Mn. mg11 

',laar.~s1um .lS Mo. me: I 

:~temum. JS ::~. ~o:l 

.:..s 
~ece1vea 

; 

::s:RISE ________________ __ 

=xtrac::on 
P•oceaure 

l 

Jate oi 
. .J.nalySIS 

5wrur. ::.s :5. ', 

. P~enots. ,-ell 

: Cyamces. JS CN. Total mg:l 

i Cyan.ces. as OJ. Free mg11 

; Ammon1a Nitrogen. as N. mg:l 

I Total K1e1aanl Nitrogen. as N. mg11 

i Total Alkal!mtv. P. JS CaCOJ. mg,·l 

I Total Alkalinity, M. as CaCOJ, mgJI 

I Total Haraness. as CaCOJ. mg~l 

\ Calc1um Hardness. as CaCQ,, mg:l 

\ Magnes1um Haraness. as CaCQ,. mgJI 

I Oil ana Grease. mgJI 

I Pa~nt Fiiter rest. free liQUidS."> 

I Water Content. JS H~O. ''• 

i Alann. mg:l 

! Chlorcane. mg11 

I DDT. mg. I 

! Dietdnn. mg1l 

I Heotacnlor. mgJI 

I Parathton. mg11 

! Endnn. mgJI 

! Lindane. mgil 

, Metnoxyc~lor. mg. I 

i Toxacnene. mgil 

~ 2.: 5-i? r Silvex 1. mgd 

. PC3s. ~11 

: Ox::;;z~r ~,;:-een 

· RJO::IJtlon Screen. 1'.·' 

. ':J~ter ~.1u: 3cr•:en. i · -· 

~s 

::;~cetvea 
':xtrac::c:-: 
::>•ocecure 

! 

I 
I 

:ate ·Ji 
.:.naiVSIS 

-
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APPENDIX II 

Analytical Results 
Landfill Acceptance 
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AQUA TECH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS. INC. 

Cli;~nt: 

Ptddress: 

F'.O. Bo:: 76 
Melmore~ Ohio 44845 

(419) 397-2659 

MIDWEST ENGINEERING SERVICES 
111 WILMOUT DR UNIT F 
WAUKESHA WI 53186 

ATTN: KEN RIPPY 
F't-o_iect No: Date(s) of Receipt 

Laboratory: 
Purchase Order: 

9/21/90 
Comments: 

Sample Inventory 

Atec No. Client No. Method(s) 
' 

MARATHON MILWAUKEE 
14418 TERMINAL TCLP ANALYSIS 

Comments: 

Authorized Signature: 

Title: Melmore Laboratory Manager 
Date Released: SEPTEMBER 26, 1990 

l 

at 



.. 

. 

4 

r;:)? ·- :.: :J. - J. '-? ~J ~;) 
09-27-l ?9(.-) ~ tJ.:: 

SAMPLE LOCA T!ON 
SAMPLED BY 

MARATHON MILWAUKEE TERMNL 
F'U~I'-IT PERSOI'-11'-IEL 

KEI'-1 IUPPY 
MIDWEST ENGINEERING SERVICE 
111 WILMONT DR UNIT F 
WAUKESHA WI 53186 

'' .~ . " .. ' . "~ ' 
~ 

' . ~-" ~ 
" 

STORET ANALYSIS 

-.~ "' ... •I" 

00016 TCLP EXT FOR METALS: 
01002 ARSENIC, TOTAL, AS 
01007 BARIUM, TOTAL, BA 
01027 CADMIUM, TOTAL, CD 
01034 CHROMIUM, TOTAL, CR 
01051 LEAD, TOTAL, PB 
71900 MERCURY, TOTAL, HG 
01147 SELENIUM, TOTAL, SE 
01077 SILVER, TOTAL, AG 

I 

I COMJ\1EJ'HS: 
i 
I 

~·. ;.;:lo,, ..... "' ..... ,... s-• .... -. 

RESULT 

--
<0.03 
0.43 

{0.01 
{0.04 
<0.08 

<0.002 
<0.10 
<0.01 

_AB '·JG. 
~L!Ei'JT '-JC. 

J.IJ-J. ;::jl336-9f,3 
Hlli13~3 

DATESAMFLED 09-20-1990 
Tlrv1E SA~1Fl-::D 7 

- '·' 

UNITS DATE OF ANALYSIS 

-- 09-25-1990 
MG/L 09-27-1990 
MG/L 09-27-1990 
MG/L 09-27-1990 
MG/L 09-27-1990 
MG/L 09-27-1990 
MG/L 09-25-1990 
MG/L 09-27-1990 
MG/L 09-27-1990 

i 
i 
I 

-

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION# 4053 

.7 -

SIGN ED __ ·~-; ·-':.---:--;/~:,:_.;;.·_·>_J_.r._~ _· _.-_!_ ... 'V"' ___ ·f_:,_· '_ 

COPY DISTRIBUTION: WHITE- CLIENT YELLOW- FILE 

1--



.. 

AQUA TECH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 
QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

FOR 
LABNUMBERS 15836-90 TO 15836-90 

.LAB NO. STORET ANALYSIS RSLT #1 RSLT #2 SPIKE SPIKE % R UNITS 
RSLT 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES ·- . 
15836-90 71900 MERCURY, TOTAL, 0.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 100 UG/L 
15836-90 01002 ARSENIC, TOTAL, 0.0024 0.0023 0.100 0.1004 98 MG/L 
15836-90 01147 SELENIUM, TOTAL 0.000 0.0006 0.024 0.0244 100 MG/L 
15836-90 01147 SELENIUM, TOTAL 0.000 -- . 0.045 0.0444 99 MG/L 
15836-90 01007 BARIUM, TOTAL, 0.398 0.428 10.00 10.005 96 MG/L 
15836-90 01027 CADMIUM, TOTAL, 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.92 92 MG/L 
15836-90 01034 CHROMIUM, TOTAL 0.01 0.03 5.00 3.70 74 MG/L 
15836-90 01034 CHROMIUM, TOTAL 0.03 1.00 0.72 69 MG/L 
15836-90 01051 LEAD, TOTAL, PB 0.00 0.08 5.00 5.01 99 MG/L 
15836-90 01077 SILVER, TOTAL, 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 100 MG/L 

-



- -· ·---·.::. ;;._•L. ::.-c.::.; 

:,a~c 1 ~ :]c5·:r- :ot 1.2n: :1ARATHtJN >! IL . ..;MCH<E::: -=:~,1·1 I:\JAL 
4n~iysls ~~riorMeo: TCLP Ana!ys1s 
~nalysts: JWH, KJF, WEB 

COi~P!JUND 

Ben::ene 
Carbon Tetrachlor!de 
Chlordane 
Chlorobenzene 
ChloroforM 
a-Cresol 
M-Cresol 
p-Cresol 
1 ,4-0ichlorobenzene 
1 ,2-0ichloroethane 
1 ,1-0ichloroethylene 
2,4-0initrotoluene 
Heptachlor 
Heptachlor Epoxide 
Hexachlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Hexachloroethane 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Nitrobenzene 
Pentachlorophenol 
Pyridine 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Trichloroethylene 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 
Vinyl Chloride 

,.::;mJC:::i'JTRAT I ON 
:"lg/L (PPM) 

J. i 31 
0.J10 
0.015 

-~ 0. 010 
:.. 0.010 
'· 0.010 
< 0.010 
< 0.010 
< 0.002 
< 0.010 
< 0.010 
< 0.004 
< 0.002 
< 0.003 
< 0.002 
< 0.003 
< 0.003 
< 0.100 
< 0.002 
< 0.010 
< 0.010 

0.016 
< 0.010 
< 0.010 
< 0.003 
< 0.020 



i ·::x-:-=: REC'::. 
uATc REF!J. 

SAMPLE LOCATION 
SAMPLED BY :' 

1\E!'~ F~ IF':=· Y 
.. , ·r .. , 1 n- c T r· · II" ,~ ET v ;· . .t .. ,t .: •• :> :.I .. ;/II ~:) :. "\ ,I • 

.1.:1.1 l~ I Lt1Cll'l T DF\ Ul-IIT F 
td f'1 LJ I< E!3HA tv I ~5:3:1.86 

STORET ANALYSIS 

00725 CYAI,IIDE, FREE, Cl'l 
00004 FLASH POUlT 
00403 PH, LAB 
0050!1 RESIDUE, TOTAL <TS> 
00023 SPECIFIC GRAVITY 
~)0746 SULFIDE, REACTIVE, 

? 0. ~ 

H2S 
00016 TCLP EXT FOR METALS: 
32730 PHEt-IOLS, 4-AAP 
01067 NICKEL, TOTAL, NI 
01042 COPPER, TOTAL, cu 
01092 ZINC, TOTAL, ZN 
00025 PAINT FILTER TEST 

. i 
I 
! 
! 
i 
I 

f I I I 

I I 
I 

I 
LABORATORY CERTIFICATION # 4053 

I COMMENTS: 

! 

I 

RESULT 

(0.151 
>110 
9.3 

82.7 
1.9 

(0.15 
--

0.300 
0.03 
0.07 

<0.01 
PASS 

I 
I 

I 

__ .::. 0 ' 'c ~. •;;) ·-· ... ::. ::~ ·.:.:· -~ .... •.:) (j 

:JAr:: SAM PL:=: '·} S.'- 2 :~l .... '· ·? '? 1J 
TIME SAMPLE: 

UNITS DATE OF ANALYSIS 

MG/KG 10-04-1990 
c 10-03-1990 
s.u. 10-02-1990 
% 10-04-1990 
-- 10-03-1990 
MG/KG 10-04-1990 
-- 10-02-1990 
MG/L 10-03-1990 
MG/L 10-03-1990 
MG/L 10-03-1990 
MG/L 10-03-1990 
- 10-02-1990 

-

I 

i 

I / 

-

SIGNED ~R.:~JJf 
tfl// () 

COPY DISTRIBUTION: WHITE- CLIENT YELLOW- FILE 



,.... 

AQUA TECH ~~IRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 
QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

FOR 
LABNmmERS 16574-90 TO 16574-90 

STORET ANALYSIS RSLT #1 RSLT #2 SPIKE 

... OF 1 PAGES 

16574-90 00403 PH, LAB 9.3 9.3 
16574-90 01042 COPPER, TOTAL, 0.07 1.00 
16574-90 01067 NICKEL, TOTAL, 0.03 1.00 
16574-90 01092 ZINC, TOTAL, ZN 0.00 1.00 

SPIKE % R UNITS 
RSLT 

s.u. 
1.04 97 MG/L 
0.91 88 MG/L 
0.94 94 MG/L 

-



.. 

.... 

AQUA TECH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 
RESULT SHEET 

Customer Name: MIDWEST ENGINEERING SERVICE 
Sample Type: Soil 
Analysis Performed: PCB's 
Client Sample No. : Terminal 2/2 

Marathon Milwaukee 
ATEC Sample No. : 15078 

Method No. : SW-846; 8080 
Date Received: 9/21/90 
Date Extracted: 10/1/90 
Date Analyzed: 10/2/90 

Parameters 
Sample Results 

<mg/kg> 

PCB-1016 
PCB-1221 
PCB-1232 
PCB-1242 
PCB-1248 
PCB-1254 
PCB-1260 

Total Organic Halogen <TOK> 

< 0.10 
< 0.10 
< 0.10 
< 0.10 
< 0.10 
< 0.10 
< 0.10 

205 
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APPENDIX III 

Analytical Results 
Sample Taken During Execavation 

-



sVVRnson env;RonmenTRL ;nc 
-i' AIHA Accreditation :t352 

'.VDNR Certification :t 268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

?~?ORT :JUI•lBE~: 331 ~ 3 

~· --------------------------------------------------.---------------------------------

~i~wes~ ~ng1neering Services, Inc. 
111 Wilmont Drive 
~aukesha. ji 53186 

~ttn: ~r. Matt Henderson 
?roject ~01060 

Soil Samples (Milwaukee Terminal) 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 

SEI ID Sample IP 

4721-1 #1 
4721-2 #2 
4721-3 #4 
4721-4 #8 
4721-5 #9 
4721-6 #10 
4721-7 #11 
4721-8 #13 
4721-9 #17 
4721-10 #19 
4721-11 #20 

DATE: November 5. :990 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI JOB NO: ~L47~1 

DATE COLLECTED: 10/11&12/90 
DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/90 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons* 

<5 
<5 
15 
<5 
20 
<5 
<5 
<5 
<5 
<5 

640 

* Concentration based on a gasoline standard using the State of California 
Method. 

t Reviewed & Approved b\: 

~M<f /.._I) '<u<-j 

1 

Rosemary L. Dineen 
Laboratory Director 

ORIGINAL 

-
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APPENDIX IV 

Manifest Copies 

-
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T~OAODESCRiPTION LOAD QUANTITY ·LOAD CODE·· 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 

DISPOSAL SITE 

c o MPANY NAME : P vTD 0 U ( tP 
- JVl Jl l fL- IL'T' I v. \ 

GENERATOR : f"C "7 / ffl , ..__, 

WASTE DESCRIPTI ON : 

PROFILE # lAJJv( ft ( L ( ] ~ cf 
n() r' b\{ 0 Vt,VJ ~ '- L( ACCEPTED BY: 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 

DISPOSAL SITE 

,.1.-~·--- _....., , -1--

COMPANY NAME: ~~~~~/Lr~v~~~~-~-~~~·---------------------

GENERATOR: 

--
PROFILE # !. /.//IJ4 I .::: I 7 7-- I 

/,)~ /I - z !"""' 
ACCEPTEDBY: r -~-~'? /C )1/0 ?C 

v ~/ ~ ,'?LtJ 
·r. 

4-=?52.0 lb 

LOOP a28 
10-1 o-·=.N) 2: 49P!1 

49520 1b 
23560 1b 
25960 1b 

~ ::. •) --1 0 ~ 
...!.. \) "- l. •) ..1. 

ID 

t:=,R 
TA 
NT 

DRIVERS SIGNATURE ~~-# 
CUSTOMERS~GNATUREcl-i.'JA ~ j(r:.-9-C}O 

____ TONS 

~ 
0 
....1 

~ 
z 
(!) 

en. 
w 
t/) 
<( 
w 
....1 
a. 

0:: 
J 
• 

r· .. 
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. ' 
(DRIVER: PLEASE SIG,N BELQW) 

857231 
"lHER~N~:E·N~l > <;,' l) 
;;··~i~i~§f~::. w ' 
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.. <'-..-=-r-~.-~-c:-~- --r ) 

··-... 
! 

, .. , .. 
. .I 

· • ; • • " • • <; • ': ·:' : :: : ·'. ; : :·: :\.: ~<fi. ~:; ;r' r:.:.; ! /c]i; :.i; ~:~:?: 1 
, , ·; ;.: : _<·;,r- PA R.l<~·tt f-.!J:>.l:~N [lF.l.~k~,.. .. ,;I · ;· .· '!'.,~ .. '.+. r: ;".~"· ; .... ·4 " .. ~ .. ~ : .; . •··. ,;;,>;, · ~ 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 1 - ("> 2S ..J... J,(...._ 

DISPOSAL SITE LOOP 1*27 ~ A Waste Management Company 

10- 10-90 1:18PM !D ' . 
CQI)A PANY NAME: _ ,....,_ , '-~ _,_ . .,.,_.:...__.~--,__1~/_,t:_-________ _ 

/ -, / .-' /I --
WASTE DESCRIPTION: ......<.- ~ ./ ' .-f/2! / ' I I -:: 

' i ·-
PROFILE # 

ACCEPTED BY: 

' .. ~ 

lb IN 

LOOP 1*27 
10- 10-90 1:38PM ID 

48660 1 b a:=, R 
25680 lb TA 
22980 lb NT 

CUSTOMERSIGNATURE M-L~~ !#~9-9u, _ ___ TONS 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET -'!:: f)-S ')I"" 
...:.. 0 "..;...!..;. j 

DISPOSAL SITE :_oop i3C~ A Waste Management Company 

10-10-90~:z:03PM !D 

----
~OMPANY NAME: --~~~~------------------------ lb IN 

GENERATOR: 

. ~-~ ~ 

WASTE DESCRIPTION:_-.=.~:...:'-::...-:...:./:...:. _ _._. _--_ • ...:...·t_'"'.:...· _.t..::.._ ... .:...··-'---=-::-"=':::_.....~---~"'-"-"----'-·--
LOCP *30 

-./ 

- ·-- 10-10-S'O 12: 17PM !D 
PROFILE# -

·l /) I I 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 

DISPOSAL SITE 

' .-/ - - · ; £..-
C~MPANY NAME: ~r7~·- ~/~~~~v~~- ----------------------

GENERATOR: 

/""'~ -xyYl . J , / , ---- -
WASTE DESCRIPTION : .".--<-- '/../, · 1/ 1 ' l r -/. I~ '- '-

PROFILE # U)/1'}/..q /2-/ 75~ 

ACCEPTED BY: . k: __ ~ 1 ~ \,+ ,0 -- 1 c· -'--iC' 
/.A _/; b j 

I - - F· ~<.<<;:~ :_UU tt 1-J\!!!1 A Waste Management Company 

10- 10- 90 1:58PM ID 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 

DISPOSAL SITE 

~~PANYNAME: __ -_·--·~--~~---------------------- lb IN 

GENERATOR: 

---- -... ,.--- ~·-f I 

WASTE DESCRIPTION:--=-<:.....=:~~~-----'--/_ . ....::· ------=·-'=:.__ _____ -=--=----· 

PROFILE ff 10-1 o--=·o 3: 17Pt1 ID 

5:3:3()() lb •:=.R 
ACCEPTED BY: . 30960 lb TA 

27840 lb NT 

____ TONS,;· .. 

{ ,_ 

-!!: 
0 
-'· w 
CD 

z 
<.::1 -· C/) 

- w 
C/) 

~ 
w 
-' a. 

0:: 
UJ 
> 
0:: 
Cl 

w 
a: 
w 
J: 
z 
(:J 

iii 
w 
VI 
<t 
-I 
~ 

WHITE. DRIVER COPY I LLOW ·CUSTOMER COPY I PINK· NUMERIC FILE COPY 

:~t.::~-:~. ;. -·~:~~ ;:I:~~t~:-:. ~:.: .. ~:~~;~~-

i1~;r~~t~~f~ 
;y;~~;~~~: ;~~~-- .;I·: -:~.~r: 

~~,Ji~~~ 
:,· :.--:•_:: .-:.-... ~. 
·...;·;'i~;;;~;.:::> .. -,\.",· -~~ 
:,tf·f'.:~~:r;;~ .::~::. 

.. :.. W'r·C> z . · 
.: ~-:;;.·til~~ ~~- -~ ; 
;~·~\~~~:; •. 

;'.'<J:'<t':O'I w 
. . a. ~-,;z;· ::E:' . <' 

... ::)t.";~f~1E.{{J/ 

. ·. :·:;~:-~¥t;~~-.'},W. 
-~: :·~:~:::_·.~;,)~\:~< .:~-'.. _·, a: 

w 
~ 
0 
1-
VI 
::l 
u 

_..., ·--_..., .._. 
...... ...... 
0 

... i) .,... 
:.: c·-~ 
::: 0') 
~ -- ; . ,_ 

' ;..,;; !-! 
::: 3 
~ 

,_ 
•. ~; ~ 

c;_ ... l_:j 
....... ~ 
.....; --~ :::: 
3" <!: 
~ ~ _,. 

;- .... J -= ._ ,.., 
<: '' :~ 

:.. 

'. ~. 

.,_.. ._. 
000 

-"'-·-::_; 

f 
w 
a 
0 u. ;.;..; 

0 ~; 
< 
0 ·-:.; _. 

DCE003-88 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 

1 

I' v~< ~~ _: / ; _:- ·. '!) 
DISPOSAL SITE 

/1 /"" ' ' -
~9MPANY NAME: /'7 _/, (../ c-· - I I I<./' 

//' 1, / / - I 

GENERATOR: -L/~//~,/1_~_· ,~/i=L/~'7-L~/~· /7.~-v~f-~_' ________________ _ 

WASTE DESCRIPTION : 

PROFILE # 

ACCEPTED BY: 

3: 
0 
_J 

w 
CD 

~ z 
(!) 

(/'J 

w -(/'J 
<( w 1 • w a: 
_J w 
Cl. I 

~ 
a: 
w 
> "-..: 
a: w 

...J 
Cl ~ 

-o- L. 

(_ ·- ' L ;_. 
C2i.S'C 

---- - --- - ----------

~::;-0060 l b IN 

LOOP #17 
10- 1 !)- '7'0 3 : 54F'M 

500 6 0 l b 
24560 
25500 

...... --· ---,_.. 

...... --· 

~ ~ 
W C'·i 

.. }-

lb 
lb 

!;J 

" 
('·J 
.,...; 

0 ... 
:..;; 

~u;; ~;: 
i-i-:- <! 
~ .... i--

a, U'") W z 
::..r:;w :_; 

ID 

t::=,R 
TA 
NT 

....! 
<i: 

a 
i-

152132 

-1m 
l-- : 
3i--

3 l-

0 0::: 1-
::?;:::<J:LJ 
Ci-:Z: 



SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 152140 
_, . "' . .. --

DISPOSAL SITE 

,....,r - · . - , ....-:: 

CbMPANY NAME:--~~·---·~ ___ ·~ __ -_- __ - _-~ __________________ _ 

~ t 0 ·;/ "' I WASTE DESCRIPTION: • ~ -1 , .. ' 1~:/ / ' I -

PROFILE # 

, .,.-.. - ; 
. I 

- r .- . 
, .~ !..- , ____ 

{.-... 

ACCEPTED BY: .. -J.~J_~~.J.4.w~--:.~__t..J..,....t~L_~C::::..· 

DRIVERS SIGNATURE __ __J:=::..._~C=-.,~t--------tl-~ 
CUSTOMER SIGNA~URE ~~~==~-~~ ..... c:>~~~~Q_..:J~"""""'~ 

-= OF 123 @ A Waste Management Company 
: > ~ 1 - :.·1_. -:;: : 08PM I D 

7 1 440 

LOOP ~23 

10- 11 - 90 

71440 
33200 

lb 

lb 
lb 
lb 

IN 

ID 

GR 

T A 

NT 

;,/- /1 -Jc; ___ _ TONS 

WHITE - DRIVER COPY I YELLOW · CUSTOMER COPY I PINK · NUMERIC FILE COPY 

~ 
!!: 

\.) 0 
....I 

\J w· -~ co 
•z ............._ 

K t::> 

\J en 

' . w 
en 

Q ' <! w 't: w cr 
....I w 
a.. :I: ~ 

.,z " a: u; ~ 
w w > (/) 

<1: 
a: w 

...J 
0 ~ 

<_ ! L-

'-
12lS£ 'to-

<-} 

"' \.:... 

cr 
w 
~ 
0 
1-
(/) 

· => 
(.) 

.-. ,_. 

u ::;; :-: 
z 3 

---: -;-- --: - ...:._ _. 
3 · <I 
0 ~ 3 
~ '<J _j 

.-

"' !". 

·' o-
:..-;: 
"'1"" 

DCE003-88 

Pnnl.;, on recycled caper 10 

"' f'., 

o-
r-'J 
~ 

0 
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.. _ .... ._, ....... 
:::: c 0 

:..;,: 

3 ~-

~ <L W 
CJ !- Z 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 152 137 

DISPOSAL SITE 

CbMPAN Y NAME: /1. ;-: ·~~ v~l_l ' ,C 

GENERATOR: 

PROFILE # 

ACCEPTED BY: 

~ 
0 _. 
w· 
co 
z 
(.!) -· en 
w 
en 
<! 
w _. 
Q., 

a: 
w 
> 
a: 
Cl 

-c- '-· 

~COP ~ 
: 0- il \;{!!~ A i?:s~~?~~nagemein~ Company 

4~~! 420 l b IN 

-
'--" ..1_- I ---

LOOP tt 8 
10- 11- 90 12:03PM ID 

r;./ l,/n ( ~ I 4E:420 lb GR 
...... ' -...-' 24300 l b T A 

241 20 l b NT 

- 7 -r!J:;J ____ TONS 

YELLOW· CUSTOMER COPY I PINK · NUMERIC FILE COPY 
DCE003-88 

Pnnled on recycled paper Q 

n () 0 () 

OJ -, ... :.·; 

"' "' " 

"' "' C'"·J C"·~ 

0 

~ 

-'"' t~ ,_,. 
[!.; ""' _! '-' .--. , ,...., ---

-'"' i 0 .._, 
! 1.;) 

...;) 

I !- ~ a 
.:: :~·~ 

u :..""'0 -
D::: :r : <~ 
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2 3 ~ :~ 
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:...: .• 
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~ L:l •:: :z 

!:!.. : .1 
\~ 0 '- :..:-: 

'-" :::::: !_J 

_; ..::. _; 

G" <I: 

II ~ 3 
1-- .. <J ' l.A.; 

- co .. 

I~ l.:"J 
<I: t"1 l: ···C 
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~ 
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~ 

'-() 

c 

n 
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·~ '- -i 
~ :)--. --i 0 

3: 
~ ~ 0 m 
}:> £J :0 
'- z '-
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r:-1 w_: '-' 
~ !_!"j ' 
' -· - !-! 

~ z 
~ :.,.; .: t- .: 

--i -
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::::: 

SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 152133 

DISPOSAL SITE 

coMPANY NAME: At/7J~u/P 

GENERATOR: _,~//~22~~~~~=:_"~-~~~~4· ~- ~~---------------

PRQFILE # 

ACCEPTED BY: 

/. ~/,/ / . '/ i , "' 
- c:- ./~ 
I -- ~ 

DRIVERS SIGNATURE~~~~~~===~~~~~~~ 

LOOP #~ 
_ \.~J A Waste Management Company 

lU- 11 -9~ 8:29AM ID 

48080 lb IN 

LOOF' #27 
10- 11 - 90 8: 44AM 

4E:()E:O 1 b 

2.7020 1 b 

21060 1 b 

ID 

GR 
TA 
NT 

CUSTOME R SIG NATU.RE ~~ ~cl~ /;1- ~ - --<- TONS 

WHIT E - DRIV E R COPY A: LOW- CUSTOME R COP Y I PIN K- NUMERIC FI L E COPY 

c::J 
::0 

< 
m 
::0 

-o 
r 
m 
)> 
en 
m 
en 
Cl 
z 
CD 
m 
r 
0 
~ 

DCE003-88 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 152135 

UJOP ~ 10 ® A Waste Management Company 

10- 11 - 90 10:20AM ID 

" 'COMPANY NAME: ~'"'-'_:_/_~~--:-_ ____,"--":..._~--'. ::.....' /_' :_1 :._f-'_· ___ _____ _ 

/ljuJ . ./ 

WASTE DESCRIPTION: /::CtV7' ://: 1/Ja '/ c:::.;:: 

PROFILE # {/() 41 A 

ACCEPTED BY: 

4722.0 lb IN 

LOOP #10 
10- 11- 90 10:36AM ID 

472.2.0 
2.7620 
19600 

lb GR 
l b TA 

l b N T 

jc:J-1 I -90 _ __ TONS 

WHIT E - DRIVER COPY YELLOW · CUSTOMER COPY I PINK · NUMERIC FILE COPY 

Z-!0 
!TiJ>N 
-1::00 

r:1 t;; 
~ (;"; 

--~~ 
-!~ 

r -t 
::or 
t:"':: co ! 

(.;") ::0 
!.:1 

,_, 
-! 
D 
; 

:·J 
r~...:: 

t=i 
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!..11 
::0 

' ) .-. ._, 
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-j 

D 
:3: 
H 

z 
' J> 

-+ 
iT.i 
0 

'{) 

-
m 
0 

t·..:: 
~·J 
!.:.!! 

l· ( 

\ 

I 

.; 

::l:WD 
HG:iC 
ro--; 
!:~-"C 
J>. x..; 

czc 
" :-i iTiW;:; 
m trt .... 

!: z 
J-;U)C"') 

-!· 
t'l ~ wm 
J'J r:-1 
....--! 

; ...... ....,. 
0 
c 
c 

0 c: 
Cll 
-4 
0 
3: 
m 
:u 
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~ z 
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m 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 1.52136 

DISPOSAL SITE .. :_·JOP i=24~ A Waste Management Company 

~0- !! - ~0 10:S7AM ID 
• I r:__., - / ..?" 

COMPANY NAME: .ri- I (._.r v (_ ' I . . 

... "~ - ' . ~/v) 
GENERATOR : /J:: '/vA I tz v 

7 4 5:::: () 1 b I N 

----_ --x_.. -
LOOP it2 4 

/ J ) /'/')) I ...., I __, ~ u 1 ) 11 q i 11 14A"" I D PROFILE # vv /{ ) L- I "---, I ' {_- ~ - ' c : l'l 

AccEPTED sv Wce ~,t~~ ,_J ;tJ/fc ~~~~:~ ~: ~: 
DRIVERS SIGNATURE ec;L rr :i/ __ 3 9 41380 

lb NT 

~ An · . , ,, A ljj 
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE~ ~ !¢i,'f k:: / F -9-9;) TONS 

OCE003-88 1 
WHITE- DRIVER COPY I YELLOW· CUSTOMER COPY I PINK· NUMERIC FILE COPY 

...____ _ _________ --=-
Pnnted on~ paper @ 

a: 
w 
> 
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w 
a: 
w 
:I: 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 152134 

DISPOSAL SITE UJOP fl: 1rS ® A Waste Management Company 

1 0- 1 1 - ~0 9 : 11 AM .D 

COMPANY NAME: -L'r-~~-~-~~~ ~~--~~~~-- ~~--~--------------------

WASTE DESCRIPTION: /_,,:Y(t/r-;.((,~ I ) j ' t fiy 

, )/Yl /1 I_, ~L;"LP 
PROFILE # /-1//fl/"1 L--t /- I 

ACCEPTED BY . f?@.tlffl jf 
DRIVERS S!GNATURE Qc.IC ~ _£ 2 

71. 1 00 

LOOP ~1i:., 

10- i 1- 10 

71100 
33220 
37880 

lb 

lb 
lb 
lb 

IN 

ID 

GR 
TA 

NT 

' c.~ ~~ 1/g 0 '1 Cl}~TOMER SIGNATURE ~A.,)_; ~'-.)'- -" 7'-9-~ ____ TONS 

• • WHITE- DRIVERCOPY~LOW- CUSTOMER COPY I PINK - NUMERIC FILE COPY 

I ' '• 

; - ~----------------~ 
Z-1G'J G 
rn::>::o a 
- fAiO Z 

men --! 
E to J> 
-iE 3: 

-iE H 
' -! z 
C'Jl !> 
t:':i w ' -i 

0 c ;::.': 
........ .,-., .-.. 
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::.:..:; 
U1 

0'-
~-._: 

n liH11!d O<tt:lA:lal UO 081Uitd 

u; 
0 
H 

I 

-"=-
CJ 
U1 
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~i-'-0 

J> .8 
czc 
;::::: !-; 
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J"!1 ::.n . 

~ z 
H (:"'; ;-;! 

ti! ;o 
G.:ir:l 
~· . .) f!1 
;....o.--! 

.-, ..... 
0 
0 

35722 
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m 
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II 

SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 

DISPOSAL SITE ! COP# ~ 
- \~I A Waste Management Company 
1 0- 11 -9!~ 12 :SSPM I D 

.._ -- J 

~ "cOMPANY NAME: r;- t_ 
--~----------~-------------------

~ 'GENERATOR : 

-.J_...• I 

. ) /1/J f'1 , - L/ 
PROFILE # U//;1 /"'( I?/ / - . I 

ACCEPTED BY e Pctllc ""(!- ( : . '~ ·c-· ~I / , c 

DRIVERS SIGNATURE /) (!_, ~ ?1_3 ? 
~ ' 

CUSTOMERSIGNATURECl.. L ~M~II?-9-Sb 

6'7' 3 0 C• lb 

LOOP # 2 
10- 11- 90 1: 12PM 

69300 1b 
33240 1b 
36060 1b 

IN 

ID 

6R 
TA 
NT 

____ TONS 

WHITE · DRIVER COPY I YELLOW · CUSTOMER COPY I PINK · NUMERIC FILE COPY 

\._ 

Z-lw 
r:ll>~ 
-1:::00 

!7! ~; 
~ r.:; 
-{~ 
-{~ 

i -1 
c::!l 
(f) OJ ! 

WOJ 
(I) 

I 

3:GJD 
HCO C: 
r~-c r:,....c 
D ""-' 
c zc .. 
;:::: :-I 

!!!(.:J-o 
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... --! 
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::.i! ::7J 
wn 
t·J f'! 
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0 

H 0 
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0 
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-
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m 
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0 
m 
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!!:! 

'5 
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-r \ $ __ , 
--· -c 
--;; 
\._. · , 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 

DISPOSAL SITE 

1 ....- ~ - - I · ....-: 

BGMPANY NAME: /~ :. / . v ·- ·. · 
--~------------------------------ 37900 lb IN 

GENERATOR: r-~-~~- (~~~~~/~~-----_··-~_· ·-~--------------------
;.--· /; /Zif . ;~ ---~ ..-: , -; 

WASTE DESCRIPTION: ~ .:/ • " ~ · .· ' ·. · J - ·· ·· ..;._.../ • _ L- - --

PROFILE # J' rj/}1_,...< .tfiii! /2/ /-' ~,~ 5'-' 

ACC~PTEO~~~~ LIO 
DRIVERS SIGNATURE~!F-~---'=-..:.-'1-=,._.-;~~~~~~-==-~-----

LOOP !i=2 1 
10- 11 - 90 1:47PM 

37900 
22820 
15080 

lb 
lb 
lb 

ID 

GR 
TA 
NT 

CUSTO;ERSIGNATURE ~ #; ~4- jJ - t/-i.J ____ TONS 

~ 
0 
..J 
u.r 
CD 

z 
~ 
U)· 
w 
(/) 

4: 
w 
..J 
0.. 

" a: 
UJ 

> " 
a: 
Cl 

(,_ -o-

" 

~ \~ 
f4 

L 
i2L<t 

WHITE · DRIVER COPY I YELLOW · CUSTOMER COPY I PINK - NUMERIC FILE COPY 

n 

a: 
w 
:::E 
0 
t; 
::::> 
u 

~ ,_ . ...... ,_. 
...... 
·~· 

r-'j 
i'-
.,....; 

z 
0 

c:; 
i' -

a 
i-
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 152141 

DISPOSAL SITE 

. ., ' U)_.F #28 (S)} A Waste Management Company 
'-"'- · , .. 'PM I D 

COMPANY NAME: --~L: i~~ ·~·~~·./~~ ·-; ~·~~··~-~-------------------
1 

WASTE DESCRIPTION: '· . ., j;rJ:~'/Jt / 1'!"/J ~- .:::_:: 

ACCEPTED BY: 

10- 11 - 0 0 ~ ···-

4:3g20 lb 

LCOP !*28 

10- 11-90 3:47PM 

4882C"~ l b 
23120 lb 
25700 lb 

IN 

ID 

t:=.R 
TA 
NT 

CUSTOMEASIGNATURE~~ tk~L /.;7- //-)?J' 10NS 

WHITE · DRIVER COPY I Y~w:;;USTOMER COPY I PINK · NUMERIC FILE COPY 
DCE003-88 

Prtnted on recycled papet () 

n r-· r·-, (') () 

~ 
0 
...J• 
UJ 
co 
z 
c.:J . 
en 
UJ 
en 
<{ 
UJ 
...J 
Q. 

a: 
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0 
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L' 
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- ------- - ---- ----------- - ----
SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 132912 

NORTH ----------

DISPOSAL SITE 

EAST ---------t~=fY_ F' # 7 ~ A Waste Management Company 
1~AM I D ELEVATION C. - 1:2- 90 ---------~~ 

• '"t ~ ... ... .-:-

• DATE: v r_ , 
; . 

I I 50700 lb IN 
p 

TRANSPORTER: _...:.._A.£....:.-'.1__/t.:._, -=V=-·--=~'-I-'-.~_/_·_r_· ------- ---

WASTE DESCRIPTION: 

LOOP # 7 
10-12-90 11 :t6AM 

50700 lb 
22700 

TRUCK N--:--~~ 
lb 
lb 

ID 

t:=.R 
TA 
NT 

BOX NO. ------- TONS/YAROS 

WHITE I YELLOW- TRANSPORTER COPY/PINK- DISPOSAL SITE COPY/GOLD - GEN£RATOR COPY 

~-- ----------~~~~~~--------------------------------------------~~-----------------------------r-~~-­Pt imed on reqcled PIIDef @ 

~ 
0 
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UJ ~ 

al 
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C) 

en ~ 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 132911 
NORTH - - - - - - - ---

~_..,., / '-- -. 1 I . ""' ,- ,_ . ~ .. . ·. 
DISPOSAL SITE 

EAST __________ -+L+O~GP ~22 (S}} A Waste Management Company 

1~AM ID ELEVATION _ _ _ _ _ _ __.,..1=- 12- '7'0 

.., .?~ ~!I . J .., 
•GATE : __ ~~~~I ____ _L{~~~~--~-~~-~-~---------------------

TRANSPORTER: A-~- .::;; ... 1
' ~ 

/. -"1 _., - f I • / 

GENERATOR: / /7 • I / /IV -
; l 

GENERATORS SIGNATURE :{\.._~a=~=~~-='-'H"'-----J.-'1L~----:..:.,;<'~/·_· -'-' /~1___:_1----'~'--J J 
~ Date 

~ -,· i '-.) V' E..--

51720 lb 

LOOP tt22 
10- 12-90 10 : 16AM 

51720 
2266 0 
299¢..!:) 

TRUCK NO. 11 mJ_ 

l b 
lb 
lb 

IN 

ID 

6R 
T A 
NT 

BOX NO. ----- TONS/YARDS 

(}. 3: 
L.11 ~ 

co ,_ 
' 
~ 
D 
'-z --{ :....: G A: 

:•: :D :::0 0 m 
-1 ;;v 0 .z m 

::: ~.:":: -1 ~ 

~ (!) D 
-1 ~ 3: t: 

-1 t: ~ 1-1 
-; z 

m :D ti! 
·~ lwU ----i ;,.;; \oi..,l 

;.; ; co fl1 h.~ 
U1 Cl .... 

o-. 
(!) i 
c 0 
!-! 

..... 
'-" . c 
0 

@ J~ld P81~JeJ UO P31UUd 
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' NO 
OISPQ.SAL - 28811 

CUSTOMER NO. 

OMEGA HILLS LANDFILL 
N96 W12730 COUNTY LINE ROAD 
GERMANTOWN, WI 53022 
PHONE (414) 251-3790 

~9.0496 ~·j71clcL?J.~ 1lal 
.... 

6 
MO. DAY YR. @ A Waste Management Company 

. . 

It lcl1 l .. ic(l cl 
TRUCK NO. MANIFEST NO. I L .. N~PROFILE NO. 

I IYicl Ill t.;J 1 !14lk I IV 1, l.:rlt bt~ I 
' 

Company Name , • 1 .... 7 ~ Drivefs Signature'~ = , d2 

; 

CODE 

!610151 
!6j1IO j 

jsj2lo! 
lsl4lsl 
!slslol 
lsl7 sl 
Isla oi 
lslg 91 
l7lo oj 
1711 sj 

Special 

~ 

:.ESCRIPTION QUANTITY 

Trailer i I !.ojo I 
Loose I I I 1.010 i 

I I i 

I I I !.ojo! Compacted I 
Soecial Waste I I I I I I Tons ;• 

Municiple Tons I !. I I 
Brush Tons I ~ I I 
FEL I ~olo! 
Demolition I ~alai 
Germantown 

I ~olol Residents 

Units I I ~alai 
$1 I I ~ I I 
I l!l~tzltl 
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SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 132913 
NORTH _______________ __ 

DISPOSAL SITE 

EAST -----------------~~:· jp #20 

ELEVATION 0- 12-.::10 
(5})} A Waste Management Company 

l~PM ID ... 
,. f - --- l.ll. ..:;> ... / 

DATE: _____ <.....-__ ~_..-_/ ____ -=---~-------/--'/_v ___________________ _ 

TRANSPORTER: ~ C t. /, 'F 
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'-----' 

Marathon 
Petroleum Company 

November 1, 1990 

Mr. John Feeney 

Central Engineering Department 

539 South Main Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45840 
Telephone 419/422-2121 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
2300 N. Martin Luther King Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

SUBJECT: REPORTED INCIDENT 
MARATHON BULK STORAGE TERMINAL 
9125 NORTH 107TH STREET 
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 

Dear Mr. Feeney: 

While removing a concrete slab adjacent to the loading rack 
area, petroleum based contaminated soil was discovered. For 
this reason, the site was reported to Dean Kelly of the WDNR 
on September 20, 1990. 

Reports documenting any assessment or remedial activities 
will be forwa r ded upon completion. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (419) 422-2121, 
ext. 3587. 

Sincerely, 

b/~ 
Patrick J. Mihelick 
Associate Environmental Engineer 

PJM 
MTSTA1.RFT 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
C~rro/1 D. &s~dny 

Secret11ry 

Box 12436 
Milw11ukee, Wisconsin 53212 

Fu: (414) 562-1258 

october 11, 1990 

Mr. Patrick Mihelick 
Marathon Petroleum Company 
539 South Main Street 
Findlay, OH 45840 

Dear Mr. Mihelick: 

RE: Marathon Bulk Storage, 9125 N 107th St, Milwaukee, WI 

Fil• Ref: 4440 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) has been notified that 
petroleum contamination was discovered September 20, 1990 at the above 
referenced location. John Feeney, the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 
Project Manager for your area, may be reached at the above address or at 
(414) 263-8654. Based on the site specific information provided, this case 
has been assigned to the Medium Priority Rank group. The purpose of this 
letter is to inform you of your legal responsibilities to address this 
situation. 

Releases from underground storage tanks regulated under Subtitle I of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act require compliance with the provisions 
of 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has 
the authority to take enforcement action at any time, but will generally not 
take action against parties cooperating with the state. The WDNR proceeds in 
LUST cases under the authority of s. 144.76, Wisconsin Statutes, commonly 
referred to as Wisconsin's Hazardous Substance Spill Law. The definition of 
"hazardous substance" as found ins. 144.01(4m), Wisconsin Statutes, includes 
petroleum products. 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(2a) states: "A person who possesses or 
controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes 
the discharge of a hazardous substance shall notify the Department 
immediately of any discharge not exempted under sub.(9)." 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(3) states: "A person who possesses or 
controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes 
the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions 
necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and 
minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, 
or waters of this state." 

Because you possess or control a hazardous substance which has been released 
to the environment, the Department identifies you as the party responsible for 
taking the actions necessary to restore the environment. You are required to: 

1. Immediately notify your WDNR Project Manager, or the Spills Hotline at 
(414) 562-9615 should emergency conditions involving explosive vapors 
and/or well contamination develop. 



'- . ,_ 

2. conduct an investigation to determine the extent of soil and groundwater 
contamination. 

3. Remediate all of the environmental impacts caused by this situation. 

Within 15 days of receiving this letter, you should provide your WDNR Project 
Manager with the date the remedial investigation will begin. 

Investigation must be conducted according to the LUST corrective Action Plan. 
copies of this document may be.ordered through WDNR Central Office by calling 
(608) 267-3859. Final documentation of the investigation and cleanup should 
be prepared according to the guidance enclosed and sent to this office on 
completion of the project. Remedial actions must adequately cleanup 
contaminated soil and/or groundwater to current WDNR guidelines and/or 
standards. All product, soil, wastewater, and sludge must be disposed of in 
compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations. 
Because the Department is experiencing a backlog of leaking underground 
storage tank cases of emergency status and your case is not currently ranked 
as an emergency, your submittals will be reviewed as time permits. 
Investigation and cleanup should not, however, be delayed pending WDNR review. 

You are encouraged to contact the Department of Industry, Labor, and Human 
Relations (DILHR), the state agency that administers the Petroleum 
Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA). This fund may reimburse you for eligible 
costs associated with the remedial investigation and cleanup. DILHR should be 
contacted at (608) 267-4545 to obtain current information regarding the PECFA 
program. 

Your cooperation in this matter will be appreciated. 
your ability to use PECFA funds is dependent on your 
addressing this problem. If you have any questions, 
Project Manager. 

Sincerely, 

Sharon Graham 
Program Assistant,Environmental Repair Section 

Please be aware that 
cooperation in adequately 
please contact your WDNR 

Enclosures: Petroleum Tank Release Remedial Investigation Report 
Application to Treat or Dispose of Petroleum Contaminated Soil 

c: Matt Henderson - Midwest Engineering 
SED Case File 
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& • 

REV. 10/89 

PMN# : FlO#: 

PROJECT MGR: _:r ~~erv:> 't. 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 

SITE NAME: l --fA I" t:Jt~YJ 

41 tos-1 
COMPUTER TRACKING 

FORM 4400 

tfv/k' 5/o/'C(_ cJe, 

ADDRESS: ?e~ ~~ 1/;J.S" !lJ ltJ ?~s-r 
5.G. 

I 
/Y) l lfd..~Q_~ SUF-PORT PERSON: TN CITY - -

DISTRICT: i-FD COUNTY: HNDI: LEGAL DESC: 1/4 1/4 SEC __ T __ R __ E/11 --
DATE OF INITIAL CONTACT: t~ I ;l~ ~(? DATE OF RP LETTER: /t' /~/ ~V 

LUST TRUST ELIGIBLE: (X) 

1 = FEDERAL - 2 = NON·FEDERAL -
STATUS: (X) 

1 = STATE LEAD - 2 = RP LEAD -
(X AS APPROPRIATE) 

NO ACTION TAKEN 
EMERGENCY 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE 

~ FIELD INVESTIGATION 
_ REMEDIAL ACTION 

LONG TERM MONITORING 

(mo day yr) (mo day yr) 

PRIORITY SCREENING: (X) 
1 = HIGH SCORE: --_)l 2 = MEDIUM . 

_ 3 = LQIJ 
4 = UNKNO\JN -
(see worksheet on back) 

DATE INITIATED 
(MO DAY YR) 

_1_/_ __ /_/ 
tfL! I 
_ /_/_· _ 
_/ __ /_ 

DATE COMPLETED 
(MO DAY YR) 

_/_/_ 
_/_/_ 
_/_/ _ 
_I_/_ 
_/_/_ 

-- --

DATE SITE CLOSURE APPROVED: _/_/_ 
(mo day yr) 

FUNDING SOURCE: (X) 
1 = RESPONSIBLE PARTY - 2 = LUST TRUST FUND - 3 = ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE FUND - 4 = SUPER FUND -
5 = NONE -
6 = OTHER -

C~MENTS: 

- VIL 

FIRM OR PERSON RESPONSIBLE : ..+-~l.!.(,L!!.l.~~V\-..l..---L!......;ju.!:::::....!:!.~~:_ 

CONTACT: PC\. .J-.r.·c..-K T. 
CONSULTANT:1 f ~d -~!...:1 + 13#"Y!) J rJ-eeT') n..il: 

CONTACT: ....b_tf.ct tl /-k;/J(I({r~t:rl , .........__£ __,, __ 

ADDRESS: £ 3 q 5 . 
~·~~Jid/ y 

PHONE: 414 I 4:~ 2 - ;l. /_;} j 
(list additional on separate list & attach) 

PECFA REVIE\1 RECUESTED:(X) _YES _NO 

ADDREss: l!._L ~ I mon f Dr~~ 
vv~~,.J~s-h.,;c.., VJ; .;Jt o6 

PHONE: I "" c.:> 
--·- ....,+,...., ..... 4---f:-:2- ,- _- 2.- 1 z:r·-

AMOUNT COMMITTED: 30 • AMOUNT SPENT: S 
(l ist add i tional on separate list & attach_) __ _ 

DATE PECFA REQUEST RECEI VED:(mo day yr) __ / __ / __ 

KN~N IMPACTS:(x) POTENTIAL IMPACTS:(X) SUBSTANCES:(X) QUANTITY DISCHARGED:(gals) _____ _ 
FIRE/EXPLOSION THREAT 
CONTAMINATED PRIVATE IIELL 
CONTAMINATED PUBLIC IIELL 
GROUND\IATER CONTAMINATION 
SOIL CONTAMINATION 
OTHER: ________ _ 

LEADED GAS VOCS 
UNLEADED GAS PESTICIDE 
DIESEL 
FUEL OIL 
UNKNaw~ HYDROCARBONS 
OTHER _________ ·---------

***ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN*** 
01=INF. CONTACT,RESP INITIATED 
02=RP LErTER,RESP INITIATED 
03=NTC OF NON COMPLIANCE 

06=INSPECTION LETTER 14=NOTICE OF VIOLATION 23=REFERRAL TO DOJ 
25=REFERRAL TO EPA 

ACTION 
(code from above) 

0/ 

(!?.,2... 

fl 

07=RESPONSE RECEIVED 18=ADMIN . ORDER ' FINAL 
11=CLOSE OUT 20=ADMIN. ORDER CANCELLED 

DATE 
(moj day/yr) 

.E....Y :Lvj 9" 

L£..1L.L! 9P' 

!..1/JJ.J 
_1_1_ 

COMMENT: 

99=0THER ACTION: _____ _ 

(for additional action codes see instructions/list additional on separate list and attach) 

OVER ALL CASE COMMENT=-----------------------------------------



.... 
LUST CASE PRIORITY SCREENING UORKSHEET 

~ .... ,.. 
HIGH FACTORS: (DEFINITION: Any case ~hich presents an actual threat to human health, or has a high potential of causing a threat 
to human health and property; and/or any case ~hich has caused or has a high potential of causing substantial impacts to the soil 
~aters and air of the State of ~isconsin) 
HIGH FACTORS: HIGH OR MEDIUM FACTORS: (write in choice of high or medium) 

Contaminated private or public well >NR140 enf. std. Floating product (medium if no receptors within 1 mile) 
Explosive or toxic vapors in structures · Kno~n gw contamination (private or public well <140 enf. std •. 
Threat of fire Impacteq surface water--wetland, trout stream, etc. impacted 

saturated soil contamination 

MEDIUM FACTORS: (DEFINITION: Any case which does not appear to be an immediate threat to human health or vital natural resources 
but which sho~s levels of contamination that may cause substantial environmental impacts if left unaddressed.) 

Moderate soil contamination with moderate potential for impacting ground~ater. 
Impacted surface water--no critical habitat threats. 

LO~ FACTORS: (DEFINITION: Any case where contamination has been documented, but which presents limited potential for any 
immediate threat to human health and vital natural resources.) 

Soil contamination ~hich appears to have a limited potential for impacting groundwater. 
Initial remedial action has substantially reduced environmental threat. 

UNKN~N FACTOR: (DEFINITION: Any case where some indication of contamination is present, but due to incomplete or 
inaccurate information the level of threat to human health or the environment can not be assessed at this time.) 

_______ Inadequate information to assign a high, medium, or low ranking. 

OVERALL RANKING: The screening rank for the site along with the date of ranking. This may be updated when additional informa­
tion is received. Special circumstances for a particular case may be taken into account in the comment section. The District 
LUST coordinator may independently set the ranking of a site based upon "special circumstances." 

Circle one & date, indicate in priority screening box opposite side _____________ HIGH __________ MEDIUM. _____________ L.OIJ _________ __;UNKN~N 

COMMENT: ______________________________________________________ ~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NUMERICAL LUST SCORING UORKSHEET (complete f~r LUST cases ranked HIGH) 

1. GROUND~ATER & SOILS: (circle one) 
~ Documented Petroleum Contamination: POINTS 

8 20 Municipal well Soil & gw within 1200' of a public well 
18 >6 private wells 6 Soil & gw within 1200' of one or more private wells 

G~ contamination, no wells within 1200' 16 4 - 6 private wells 4 
14 2 • 3 private wells 2 Soil contamination 
12 1 private well 

2. EXPLOSIVE OR TOXIC VAPORS: (circle one) 
POINTS CONFIRMED POTENTIAL 

20 10 Explosive levels in a residence or building 
16 8 Explosive levels in a sewer or structure 
12 6 Toxic levels in a residence or building 

Note: Explosive levels determined to be >20X LEL as per an explosivity meter; toxicity levels 
are based on OSHA permissible exposure limits (PEL> 

3. HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING: (circle one) 
~ 
12 

10 
8 
6 
4 
2 

4. TYPE OF 
~ 
8 (12) 
6 (10) 
2 ( 6) 

Highly permeable sub-soils (gravel, well sorted sand, fractured bedrock or utilities capable of intercepting and 
directing flow) and groundwater within 25 feet of the ground surface. 
Highly permeable sub-soils and groundwater more than 25 feet below ground surface. 
Moderately permeable sub-soils (silty sands, silty gravel, clayey sands) and groundwater within 25 feet of ground surface 
Moderately permeable sub-soils and groundwater greater than 25 feet below ground surface. 
Low permeability sub-soils (silt, clayey silt, sand clays) and groundwater within 25 feet of ground surface. 
Low permeability sub-soils and groundwater greater than 25 feet below ground surface. 

PRODUCT: (circle one) 
NOTE: Add .4 points if free product is present. (score in parentheses) 
Gasoline, mixture of gasoline and other products, other light petroleUm products. 
Diesel, fuel oil 
Bunker oil, other heavy oils or crude fractions 

TOTAL SCORE (indicate score in priority screening box on opposite side) 

I 


